

O-644-21

NEIGHBORHOOD DEVELOPMENT FUND Not-for-Profit Transmittal and Approval Form

T
Applicant/Program: Highlands Community Ministries, Food Pantry and Senior Lunch Program Staff Wa Applicant Requested Amount: \$10,000 Appropriation Request Amount: \$10,000
Executive Summary of Request
\$10,000 to fund HCM food pantry and low-income senior lunch program staff wages.
Is this program/project a fundraiser?
Is this applicant a faith based organization? Does this application include funding for sub-grantee(s)? Yes No
within Metro Council guidelines and request approval of funding in the following amount(s). I have read the organization's statement of public purpose to be furthered by the funds requested and I agree that the public purpose is legitimate. I have also completed the disclosure section below, if required. \$10,000 \frac{11/24/21}{Amount}\$ District # Date
Primary Sponsor Disclosure List below any personal or business relationship you, your family or your legislative assistant have with this organization, its volunteers, its employees or members of its board of directors. Council Member Armstrong has 2 children enrolled in Highlands Community Ministries' Child Care Center
Approved by:
Appropriations Committee Chairman Date Final Appropriations Amount:

1 | Page Effective May 2016

Applicant/Program:

Highlands Community Ministries, Inc. Food Pantry and Senior Lunch Program Staff Wages

Additional Disclosure and Signatures

Additional Council Office Disclosure

List below any personal or business relationship you, your family or your legislative assistant have with this organization, its volunteers, its employees or members of its board of directors.

Council Member Signature and Amount

District 1	<u> </u>
District 2	\$
District 3	\$
District 4	\$
District 5	\$
District 6	\$
District 7	\$
District 8	\$
District 9	\$
District 10	\$
District 11	\$\$
District 12	\$
District 13	\$
District 14	\$
District 15	\$

2 | Page

Effective May 2016

Ap	plica	nt/P	rogra	m:
----	-------	------	-------	----

Highlands Community Ministries, Inc. Food Pantry and Senior Lunch Program Staff Wages

	<u> </u>	
Additio	nal Disclosure and Signatur	es
Additional Council Office Disclosu List below any personal or business rela organization, its volunteers, its employe	i re tionship you, your family or your leg	islative assistant have with this
District 16	\$	
District 17	\$	
District 18	\$	
District 19	\$	
District 20	\$	
District 21	\$	
District 22	\$	
District 23	\$	
District 24	<u> </u>	
District 25	\$	

District 26 ______ \$_____

3 | Page Effective May 2016

Legal Name of Applicant Organization Highlands Community Ministries Inc and Senior Lunch Program Staff Wages Program Name and Request Amount Food Pantry \$10,000

	Yes/No/NA
Is the NDF Transmittal Sheet Signed by all Council Member(s) Appropriating Funding?	Yes
Is the funding proposed by Council Member(s) less than or equal to the request amount?	Yes
Is the proposed public purpose of the program viable and well-documented?	Yes
Will all of the funding go to programs specific to Louisville/Jefferson County?	Yes
Has Council or Staff relationship to the Agency been adequately disclosed on the cover sheet?	Yes
Has prior Metro Funds committed/granted been disclosed?	Yes
Is the application properly signed and dated by authorized signatory?	Yes
Is proof of Tax Exempt status of 501(c) 3, 4, 6, 19, 1120-H included?	Yes
If Metro funding is for a separate taxing district is the funding appropriated for a program outside the legal responsibility of that taxing district?	N/A
Is the entity in good standing with: • Kentucky Secretary of State? • Louisville Metro Revenue Commission? • Louisville Metro Government? • Internal Revenue Service? • Louisville Metro Human Relations Commission?	Yes
Is the current Fiscal Year Budget included?	Yes
Is the entity's board member list (with term length/term limits) included?	Yes
Is recommended funding less than 33% of total agency operating budget?	Yes
Does the application budget reflect only the revenue and expenses of the project/program?	Yes
Is the cost estimate(s) from proposed vendor (if request is for capital expense) included?	N/A
Is the most recent annual audit (if required by organization) included?	Yes
Is a copy of Signed Lease (if rent costs are requested) included?	N/A
Is the Supplemental Questionnaire for churches/religious organizations (if requesting organization is faith-based) included?	Yes
Are the Articles of Incorporation of the Agency included?	Yes
Is the IRS Form W-9 included?	Yes
Is the IRS Form 990 included?	Yes
Are the evaluation forms (if program participants are given evaluation forms) included?	N/A
Affirmative Action/Equal Employment Opportunity plan and/or policy statement included (if required to do so)?	N/A
Has the Agency agreed to participate in the BBB Charity review program? If so, has the applicant met the BBB Charity Review Standards?	Yes
Prepared by: Megan Metcalf Date: November 19, 20)21

rpose of Request (check all that apply): Operating Funds (generally cannot exceed 33% of Programming/services/events for direct benefit to Capital Project of the organization (equipment, full e Following are Required Attachments:	Title: Email: Title: Email: S: Mary Ly MACTIVITIES Campus Zip Code(s EFINANCIAL Lunch Progra d (this progra	Executive Director tburden@hcmlouisville.org Executive Director tburden@hcmlouisville.org mn Masterson ARE (WILL BE) PROVIDED 40204 INFORMATION cam Staff Wages m) in previous year: (\$) \$ 10,000. operating budget) r qualified individuals
Main Office Street & Mailing Address: 1228 East Breck Vebsite: hcmlouisville.org applicant Contact: Troy Burden hone: 451-3695 inancial Contact: Troy Burden hone: 451-3695 rganization's Representative who attended NDF Training GEOGRAPHICAL AREA(S) WHERE PROGRA rogram Facility Location(s): Highlands Community Council District(s): 8 SECTION 2—PROGRAM REQUEST ROGRAM/PROJECT NAME: Food Party and Senior tal Request: (\$) \$ 10,000.00 Total Metro Awa rpose of Request (check all that apply): Operating Funds (generally cannot exceed 33% of Programming/services/events for direct benefit to Capital Project of the organization (equipment, funds) E Following are Required Attachments:	Title: Email: Title: Email: S: Mary Ly MACTIVITIES Campus Zip Code(s EFINANCIAL Lunch Progra d (this progra	Executive Director tburden@hcmlouisville.org Executive Director tburden@hcmlouisville.org mn Masterson ARE (WILL BE) PROVIDED 40204 INFORMATION cam Staff Wages m) in previous year: (\$) \$ 10,000. operating budget) r qualified individuals
pplicant Contact: Troy Burden hone: 451-3695 inancial Contact: Troy Burden hone: 451-3695 rganization's Representative who attended NDF Training GEOGRAPHICAL AREA(S) WHERE PROGRA rogram Facility Location(s): Highlands Community Council District(s): 8 SECTION 2—PROGRAM REQUEST ROGRAM/PROJECT NAME: Food Banky and Senior tal Request: (\$) \$ 10,000.00 Total Metro Awa rpose of Request (check all that apply): Operating Funds (generally cannot exceed 33% of Programming/services/events for direct benefit to Capital Project of the organization (equipment, funds to the computation of t	Title: Email: Title: Email: S: Mary Ly MACTIVITIES Campus Zip Code(s EFINANCIAL Lunch Progra dagency's total	Executive Director tburden@hcmlouisville.org Executive Director tburden@hcmlouisville.org nn Masterson ARE (WILL BE) PROVIDED 40204 INFORMATION ram Staff Wages m) in previous year: (\$) \$ 10,000. operating budget) r qualified individuals
pplicant Contact: Troy Burden hone: 451-3695 inancial Contact: Troy Burden hone: 451-3695 rganization's Representative who attended NDF Training GEOGRAPHICAL AREA(S) WHERE PROGRA rogram Facility Location(s): Highlands Community Council District(s): 8 SECTION 2—PROGRAM REQUEST ROGRAM/PROJECT NAME: Food Banky and Senior tal Request: (\$) \$ 10,000.00 Total Metro Awa rpose of Request (check all that apply): Operating Funds (generally cannot exceed 33% of Programming/services/events for direct benefit to Capital Project of the organization (equipment, funds to the computation of t	Title: Email: Title: Email: S: Mary Ly MACTIVITIES Campus Zip Code(s EFINANCIAL Lunch Progra dagency's total	Executive Director tburden@hcmlouisville.org Executive Director tburden@hcmlouisville.org nn Masterson ARE (WILL BE) PROVIDED 40204 INFORMATION ram Staff Wages m) in previous year: (\$) \$ 10,000. operating budget) r qualified individuals
hone: 451-3695 inancial Contact: Troy Burden hone: 451-3695 rganization's Representative who attended NDF Training GEOGRAPHICAL AREA(S) WHERE PROGRA rogram Facility Location(s): Highlands Community Council District(s): 8 SECTION 2—PROGRAM REQUEST ROGRAM/PROJECT NAME: Food Party and Senior tal Request: (\$) \$ 10,000.00 Total Metro Awa rpose of Request (check all that apply): Operating Funds (generally cannot exceed 33% of Programming/services/events for direct benefit to Capital Project of the organization (equipment, funds are Required Attachments: IRS Exempt Status Determination Letter	Email: Title: Email: S: Mary Ly MACTIVITIES Zip Code(s Zip Code(s Lunch Progra d (this progra agency's total	tburden@hcmlouisville.org Executive Director tburden@hcmlouisville.org nn Masterson ARE (WILL BE) PROVIDED 1: 40204 INFORMATION cam Staff Wages Im) in previous year: (\$) \$ 10,000. Operating budget) r qualified individuals
inancial Contact: Troy Burden hone: 451-3695 rganization's Representative who attended NDF Training GEOGRAPHICAL AREA(S) WHERE PROGRA rogram Facility Location(s): Highlands Community Council District(s): 8 SECTION 2—PROGRAM REQUEST ROGRAM/PROJECT NAME: Food Partry and Senior tal Request: (\$) \$ 10,000.00 Total Metro Awa rpose of Request (check all that apply): Operating Funds (generally cannot exceed 33% of Programming/services/events for direct benefit to Capital Project of the organization (equipment, funds) E Following are Required Attachments:	Title: Email: S: Mary Ly M ACTIVITIES Campus Zip Code(s X: FINANCIA Lunch Prograte (this prograte agency's total	Executive Director tburden@hcmlouisville.org nn Masterson ARE (WILL BE) PROVIDED 40204 INFORMATION ram Staff Wages m) in previous year: (\$) \$ 10,000. operating budget) r qualified individuals
rganization's Representative who attended NDF Training GEOGRAPHICAL AREA(S) WHERE PROGRA rogram Facility Location(s): Highlands Community Council District(s): 8 SECTION 2—PROGRAM REQUEST ROGRAM/PROJECT NAME: Food Party and Senior tal Request: (\$) \$ 10,000.00 Total Metro Awa rpose of Request (check all that apply): Operating Funds (generally cannot exceed 33% of Programming/services/events for direct benefit to Capital Project of the organization (equipment, funds) e Following are Required Attachments:	Email: g: Mary Ly M ACTIVITIES Campus Zip Code(s Ex Financial Lunch Progra d (this progra agency's total c community of	Executive Director tburden@hcmlouisville.org nn Masterson ARE (WILL BE) PROVIDED 40204 INFORMATION ram Staff Wages m) in previous year: (\$) \$ 10,000. operating budget) r qualified individuals
rganization's Representative who attended NDF Training GEOGRAPHICAL AREA(S) WHERE PROGRA rogram Facility Location(s): Highlands Community Council District(s): 8 SECTION 2—PROGRAM REQUEST ROGRAM/PROJECT NAME: Food Pantry and Senior tal Request: (\$) \$ 10,000.00 Total Metro Awa rpose of Request (check all that apply): Operating Funds (generally cannot exceed 33% of Programming/services/events for direct benefit to Capital Project of the organization (equipment, funds) EFOLIOWING are Required Attachments:	g: Mary Ly M ACTIVITIES Campus Zip Code(s S FINANCIA Lunch Prog rd (this progra agency's tota	tburden@hcmlouisville.org nn Masterson ARE (WILL BE) PROVIDED 40204 INFORMATION ram Staff Wages Im) in previous year: (\$) \$ 10,000. operating budget) r qualified individuals
GEOGRAPHICAL AREA(S) WHERE PROGRA Fogram Facility Location(s): Highlands Community Council District(s): SECTION 2—PROGRAM REQUEST ROGRAM/PROJECT NAME: Food Party and Senior tal Request: (\$) \$ 10,000.00 Total Metro Awa rpose of Request (check all that apply): Operating Funds (generally cannot exceed 33% of Programming/services/events for direct benefit to Capital Project of the organization (equipment, funds) EFOLIOWING are Required Attachments:	ACTIVITIES Campus Zip Code(s R FINANCIA Lunch Prog rd (this progra agency's tota	ARE (WILL BE) PROVIDED 1: 40204 INFORMATION ram Staff Wages 1: 10,000. operating budget) r qualified individuals
SECTION 2—PROGRAM REQUEST SOURCE FOOD PROGRAM REQUEST ROGRAM/PROJECT NAME: Food Partry and Senior tal Request: (\$) \$ 10,000.00 Total Metro Awa rpose of Request (check all that apply): Operating Funds (generally cannot exceed 33% of Programming/services/events for direct benefit to Capital Project of the organization (equipment, funds are Required Attachments: RS Exempt Status Determination Letter	ACTIVITIES Campus Zip Code(s S FINANCIA Lunch Progra rd (this progra agency's tota	ARE (WILL BE) PROVIDED 1. 40204 INFORMATION Tam Staff Wages m) in previous year: (\$) \$ 10,000. Operating budget) r qualified individuals
SECTION 2—PROGRAM REQUEST SOURCE FOOD PROGRAM REQUEST ROGRAM/PROJECT NAME: Food Partry and Senior tal Request: (\$) \$ 10,000.00 Total Metro Awa rpose of Request (check all that apply): Operating Funds (generally cannot exceed 33% of Programming/services/events for direct benefit to Capital Project of the organization (equipment, funds are Required Attachments: RS Exempt Status Determination Letter	Zip Code(s	t: 40204 INFORMATION ram Staff Wages m) in previous year: (\$) \$ 10,000. operating budget) r qualified individuals
SECTION 2—PROGRAM REQUEST ROGRAM/PROJECT NAME: Food Pantry and Senior and Request: (\$) \$ 10,000.00 Total Metro Awa rpose of Request (check all that apply): Operating Funds (generally cannot exceed 33% of Programming/services/events for direct benefit to Capital Project of the organization (equipment, funds a Following are Required Attachments: IRS Exempt Status Determination Letter	Zip Code(s & FINANCIA Lunch Progra rd (this progra agency's tota community of	ram Staff Wages m) in previous year: (\$) \$ 10,000. operating budget) r qualified individuals
ADGRAM/PROJECT NAME: Food Pantry and Senior tal Request: (\$) \$ 10,000.00 Total Metro Awa rpose of Request (check all that apply): Operating Funds (generally cannot exceed 33% of Programming/services/events for direct benefit to Capital Project of the organization (equipment, full apply): Following are Required Attachments:	Lunch Prograd (this prograd agency's total community of	ram Staff Wages m) in previous year: (\$) \$ 10,000. operating budget) r qualified individuals
ADGRAM/PROJECT NAME: Food Pantry and Senior tal Request: (\$) \$ 10,000.00 Total Metro Awa rpose of Request (check all that apply): Operating Funds (generally cannot exceed 33% of Programming/services/events for direct benefit to Capital Project of the organization (equipment, full apply): Following are Required Attachments:	Lunch Prograd (this prograd agency's total community of	ram Staff Wages m) in previous year: (\$) \$ 10,000. operating budget) r qualified individuals
tal Request: (\$) \$ 10,000.00 Total Metro Awa rpose of Request (check all that apply): Operating Funds (generally cannot exceed 33% of Programming/services/events for direct benefit to Capital Project of the organization (equipment, funds) Capital Project of the organization (equipment) Following are Required Attachments:	rd (this progra agency's tota community o	m) in previous year: (\$) \$ 10,000. operating budget) r qualified individuals
rpose of Request (check all that apply): Operating Funds (generally cannot exceed 33% of Programming/services/events for direct benefit to Capital Project of the organization (equipment, full e Following are Required Attachments:	agency's tota	operating budget) r qualified individuals
Turrent uppr projected building	Signed lease if	rent costs are being requested
Current year projected budget	IRS Form W9	territoria di C being requesteu
-		ns if used in the proposed program
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	_	required by organization)
	_	ganization Certification Form, if applicab
Cost estimates from proposed vendor if request is for apital expense		
the current fiscal year ending June 30, list all funds approper fernment for this or any other program or expense, include an any department or Metro Council Appropriation (Neigh et if necessary.	ling funds rece	ived through Metro Federal Grants
rce: Louisville MetroSeniorNutrition Am	ount: (\$)	\$ 25,000.00
rce: Louisville Metro EAF Am	ount: (\$)	\$ 51,000.00
rce: NDF Am	ount: (\$)	\$ 10,000.00
the applicant contacted the BBB Charity Review for partic	ipation?	

Page 1 Effective May 2016

SECTION 3 - AGENCY DETAILS

Describe Agency's Vision, Mission and Services:

The mission of Highlands Community Ministries Inc is to build community through programs and activites that prmote human and spritual growth.

HCM meets its mission by providing services through the following programs: Childcare (3 locations); Meals on Wheels; Two Senior Centers (Woodbourne House, 2024 Woodford Plce; Highlands Community Campus Building, 1228 East Breckinridge Street); Senior Outreach Program (case management and wellness programs and activities for seniors age 50 plus; Youth Recreation (HYR); Individual family and Assistance Program (emergency assistance; Dare to Care Food Pantry; practical education classes; distribution of back to school supplies to students; Thanksgiving and Christmas baskets; gift cards and gifts); Highlands Community Campus (hosts special events throughout the year); Highlands Court Apartments (HUD section 8 low income housing for seniors and disabled individuals).

Page 2 Effective May 2016

SECTION 4 - BOARD OF DIRE	CTORS AND PAID STAFF	
Board Member		Term End Date
See attached		
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
		-
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Describe the Board term limit policy:		
There is no term limit policy		
Three Highest Paid Staff Names	Annual Salary	

Three Highest Paid Staff Names	Annual Salary
Troy Burden	\$ 84,180.00
Debbie Boarst	\$ 61,314.00
Danah smilth	\$ 54,621.00

Page 3 Effective May 2016



HCM Board-2021

Name
Bardstown Road Pres
Marty Hageman
Alicia Bloos
Bellarmine
Mike Ackerman
Julia Senn-Reeves
Church of the Advent
Mary Kay Flege
Holly Hinson
Concordia Lutheran
Rev. Michael Boyd
lda Boyd
Deer Park Baptist
Tom Coursen
Carol Lincoln
Douglass Blvd Christian
Rosie Sprawls
Karen O'Hara
Highland Baptist
Robert Kahne
Jennifer Porter
Highland Presbyterian
Lauri Wade
Jim Kimmel
Highland UMC
Judy Zitter
Immanuel UCC
David Gibson
Eric Hoffmann
Louisville Friends
Harry Baldwin
Tidity Dalawiii
St. Agnes
AnnLuiese Montgomery
Elisabeth Walker
St. Andrew's Episcopal
Pat Willis
Ken Cordle
St. Brigid
Kenneth Howe
Peggy Herdon

St Francis of Assisi
Tom Herman
St James
Leslie Fowler
St Paul United Methodist
Susan Stopher
Kevin Childress
St Raphael
John Tichenor
Joan Winkler
Strathmoor Presbyterian
Cheryl Branch
Member At Large
Maureen Norris

SECTION 5 - PROGRAM/PROJECT NARRATIVE A: Describe the program/project start and end dates, a description of the program/project and applicable data with regards to specific client population the program will address (attach related flyers, planning minutes, designs, event permits, proposals for services/goods, etc.): From July 1, 2021 through June 30 2022 Joann Robinson will be working 15 hours a week assisting staff in the Individual Family Assistance Program food pantry. She will organize delivered food; clean and sanitize food pantry area and assist clients getting food. She will be working as kitchen supervisor for the the senior lunch program in the fall. She will serve meals; clean, sanitize kitchen. She will benefit many clients getting services. B: Describe specifically how the funding will be spent including identification of funding to sub grantee(s): The funding will pay Joann Robinson's hourly wage. She will work 15 hours a week.

C N	: If this request is a fundraiser, please detail how the proceeds will be spent: /A
-	
and	For Expenditure Reimbursement Only – The grant award period begins with the Metro Council approval date d ends on June 30 of Metro fiscal year in which the grant is approved. If any part of this funding request is for add to be spent before the grant award period, identify the applicable circumstances:
v	The funding request is a reimbursement of the following expenditures that will probably be incurred after the application date, but prior to the execution of the grant agreement:
	✓ If selecting this option, the invoice, receipt and payment documentation should not be available as of the date of this application.
	The Grantee will be required to submit financial reporting in accordance with the reporting schedule provided in the grant agreement.
	Reimbursements should not be made before application date unless an emergency can be demonstrated by the primary council sponsor. The funding request is a reimbursement of the following expenditures (attach invoices or proof of payment):
	✓ Attach a copy of invoices and/or receipts to provide proof of purchase of activities associated with the work plan identified in this application.
	Attach a copy of cancelled checks to provide proof of payment of the invoices or receipts associated with the work plan identified in this application.
Раде	\sim . $\bar{\nu}$

Page 5 Effective May 2016

e: Describe the pro process for collecting	ogram's benefits to those being served (measurable outcomes). Include the program's ng data and the indicators that will be tracked to measure the benefits to those being served
viii work in the Foo	Il be a an assistanting staff in the Individual Family Assistance Program (IFAP). She d Pantry organizing and putting away delivered food; cleaning and sanitizing the food clients in getting food.
the will also be a k unch and clean an	itchen supervisor when the Senior lunch program begins in the fall. She will serve d sanitize kitchen and eating area.
he will work 15 ho	urs a week. A time sheet will track hours and payroll journal will track pay.
# of the deleter of t	
ganizations. Descri	ny existing collaborative relationships the organization has with other community be what those partners are bringing to the relationship in general and to this cifically.
ganizations. Descri ogram/project spec AP partners with D	be what those partners are bringing to the relationship in general and to this cifically. Pare to Care
rganizations. Descri rogram/project spec AP partners with D	be what those partners are bringing to the relationship in general and to this cifically.
ganizations. Descri ogram/project spec AP partners with D	be what those partners are bringing to the relationship in general and to this cifically. Pare to Care
ganizations. Descri ogram/project spec AP partners with D	be what those partners are bringing to the relationship in general and to this cifically. Pare to Care
ganizations. Descri ogram/project spec AP partners with D	be what those partners are bringing to the relationship in general and to this cifically. Pare to Care
ganizations. Descri ogram/project spec AP partners with D	be what those partners are bringing to the relationship in general and to this cifically. Pare to Care
ganizations. Descri ogram/project spec AP partners with D	be what those partners are bringing to the relationship in general and to this cifically. Pare to Care
rganizations. Descri rogram/project spec AP partners with D	be what those partners are bringing to the relationship in general and to this cifically. Pare to Care
rganizations. Descri rogram/project spec AP partners with D	be what those partners are bringing to the relationship in general and to this cifically. Pare to Care

Page 6 Effective May 2016

SECTION 6 - PROGRAM/PROJECT BUDGET SUMMARY

THE PROGRAM/PROJECT BUDGET SHOULD REALISTICALLY ESTIMATE WHAT AMOUNT IS NEEDED FROM METRO GOVERNMENT AND WHAT IS EXPECTED FROM OTHER SOURCES.

Program/Project Expenses	Column 1 Proposed Metro Funds	Column 2 Non- Metro Funds	Column (1+2)=3' Total Funds
A: Personnel Costs Including Benefits	\$ 10,000.00		\$ 10,000.00
B: Rent/Utilitles			\$ 0.00
C: Office Supplies			\$ 0.00
D: Telephone			\$ 0.00
E: In-town Travel			\$ 0.00
F: Client Assistance (See Detailed List on Page 8)			\$ 0.00
G: Professional Service Contracts			\$ 0.00
H: Program Materials			\$ 0.00
I: Community Events & Festivals (See Detailed List on Page 8)			\$ 0.00
J: Machinery & Equipment			\$ 0.00
K: Capital Project			\$ 0.00
L: Other Expenses (See Detailed List on Page 8)			\$ 0.00
*TOTAL PROGRAM/PROJECT FUNDS	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 10,000.00
Teri Program Nødyet	100.00%	0.00%	100%

List funding sources for total program/project costs in Column 2, Non-Metro Funds:

Other State, Federal or Local Government	
United Way	
Private Contributions (do not include individual donor names)	
Fees Collected from Program Participants	
Other (please specify)	
Tri di Revenur lor Cale, red e Remerces 🤚	\$ 0.00

^{*}Total of Column 1 MUST match "Total Request on Page 1, Section 2"

^{**}Must equal or exceed total in column 2.





Detail for Client Assistance, Community Events & Festivals or Other Expenses shown on Page 7	Column 1	С	olumn 2	Column (1 + 2)=3
(circle one and use multiple sheets if necessary)	Proposed Metro Funds	1	Non- Metro Junds	Total Funds
Joann Robinson hourly pay	\$ 10,000.00			\$ 10,000.00
				\$ 0.00
				\$ 0.00
				\$ 0.00
				\$ 0.00
				\$ 0.00
				\$ 0.00
				\$ 0.00
				\$ 0.00
				\$ 0.00
				\$ 0.00
				0.00
			(0.00
			\$	0.00
				0.00
			\$	0.00
			\$	0.00
Total	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 0.00	\$	10,000.00

Page 8 Effective May 2016



Detail of In-Kind Contributions for this PROGRAM only: Includes Volunteers, Space, Utilities, etc. (Include anything not bought with cash revenues of the agency).

Donor*/Type of Contribution	Value of Contribution	Method of Valuation
n/a		
Total Value of In-Kind	# 0 00	
(to match Program Budget Line Item. Volunteer Contribution &Other In Kind)	\$ 0.00	
OONOR INFORMATION REFERS TO WHO MADI TED INDIVIDUALLY, BUT GROUPED TOGETHER RSON PER WEEK	E THE IN KIND CONTRIBUTION. R ON ONE LINE AS A TOTAL NOT	VOLUNTEERS NEED NOT BE TING HOW MANY HOURS PER
ency Fiscal Year Start Date: October 1, 20	021	a constant of the constant of
es your Agency anticipate a significant increas dget projected for next fiscal year? NO	se or decrease in your budget fr YES	om the current fiscal year to the
ES, please explain:		

SECTION 7 - CERTIFICATIONS & ASSURANCES

By signing Section 7 of the Grant Application, the authorized official signing for the applicant organization certifies and assures to the best of his or her knowledge and/or belief the following Assurances and Certifications. If there is any reason why one or more of the assurances or certifications listed cannot be certified or assured, please explain in writing and attach to this application.

Standard Assurances

- Applicant understands this application and its attachments as well as any resulting grant agreement, reports and proof of
 expenditure is subject to Kentucky's open records law.
- Applicant understands if the grant agreement is not returned to Louisville Metro within 90 days of its mailing to the applicant, the approval is automatically revoked and the funds will not be disbursed to our organization.
- 3. Applicant and any sub grantee will give Louisville Metro Government access to and the right to examine all paper or electronic records related to the awarded grant for up to five years of the grant agreement date.
- 4. Applicant assures compliance with the grant requirements and will monitor the performance of any third party (sub-grantee).
- 5. The Agency is in good standing with the Kentucky Secretary of State, Louisville Metro Government, the Jefferson County Revenue Commission, the Internal Revenue Service, and the Louisville Metro Human Relations Commission.
- Applicant understands failure to provide the services, programs, or projects included in the agreement will result in funds being withheld or requested to be returned if previously disbursed.
- Applicant understands they must return to Louisville Metro any unexpended funds by July 31 following the Metro Louisville's fiscal
 year end.
- 8. Applicant understands they must provide proof of all expenditures (canceled checks, receipts, paid invoices). The Applicant understands the failure to provide proof of expenditures as required in the grant agreement could result in funding being withheld or request to be returned if previously disbursed.
- 9. Applicant understands if this application is approved, the grant agreement will identify an award period that begins with the Metro Council approval date, and will end with June 30 of the fiscal year in which the grant is approved. Expenditures associated with this award expected to occur prior to the award period (approval date) must be disclosed in this application in order to be considered compliant with the grant agreement.
- 10. Applicant understands if we choose to incur expenditures prior to the approval of the application by the Metro Council, there is no guarantee that funding will be reimbursed, as the Council may choose not to award the application.
- 11. Applicant will establish safeguards to prohibit employees or any person that receives compensation from awarded funds from using their position for a purpose that constitutes or presents the appearance of personal or organizational conflict of interest, or personal gain.

Standard Certifications

- 1. The Agency certifies it will not use Louisville Metro Government funds for any religious, political or fraternal Activities.
- 2. The Agency has a written Affirmative Action/Equal Opportunity Policy.
- The Agency does not discriminate in employment or in provision of any service/program/activity/event based on age, color, disabled status, national origin, race, religion, sex, gender identity or sexual orientation, or Vietnam era veteran status.
- 4. The Agency certifies it will not require clients, recipients, or beneficiaries to participate in religious, political, fraternal or like activities in order to receive services/benefits provided with Louisville Metro Government funds.
- 5. The Agency understands the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) and makes reasonable accommodations.

Relationship Disclosure: List below any relationship you or any member of your Board of Directors or employees has with any Councilperson, Councilperson's family, Councilperson's staff or any Louisville Metro Government employee.

I certify under the penalty of law the in accurate to the best of my knowledge. falsification. If falsification is shown aft repaid. I further certify that I am legall application.	I am aware my organiza er funding has been app	ation (includ ation will no proved, any :	ling, without lim t be eligible for f allocations alrea	itation, "Certifica unding if investig dv received and i	gation at any time shows	he
Signature of Legal Signatory:	1211	SW	6/	- Date:	7/2/01	
Legal Signatory: (please print):	Troy Burden			Title:	Executive Director	······································
Phone: 451-3695	Extension:	202	Email:	tburden@hc	mlouisville.org	

Page 10 Effective May 2016

Address any reply to:

Department of the Treasury

Phone 684-2826 (513)

101997ia 19in18ia

Internal Revenue Service

Date:

in reply rafer to:

Α...

APR 2 1 1971 CTN FD:7

CIN: EO: 71: 282: 442: 22: VB

Highlandy Community Ministries, Inc. 2006 Douglas Boulevard Louisville, Kentucky 40205

Purpose(s):

Charitable & Educational

Accounting Period Ending: De

December 31

Gentlemen:

Based on information supplied, we have determined that you are exempt from Federal income tax under section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code as it is shown that you are organized and will be operated exclusively for the purpose(s) listed above.

This determination assumes your operations will be as stated in your exemption application. Any changes in operations from these described, or in your character or purposes, must be reported immediately to our office for consideration of their effect upon your exempt status. You must also report any change in your name or address.

In this letter we are not determining whether you are a private foundation as defined in new section 509(2) of the Gode. When regulations are developed to implement the provisions of section 509 of the Gode, we will let you know how to establish your foundation status if you believe you are not a private foundation.

If upon issuance of the regulations we determine that you are a private foundation, you will be required to comply with the provisions of section 508(e), which specifies that a private foundation is not exempt unless its governing instrument includes certain provisions set forth in that section and the regulations thereunder. Failure to comply with the requirements of section 508(e) will result in retroactive revocation of this determination.

For years beginning on and after January 1, 1970, you may be required to file an information return, Form 990. Please refer to the instructions accompanying the Form 990 for that particular year to determine whether you are required to file. If filing is required, you must file the Form 990 by the 15th day of the fifth month after the close of your annual accounting period as shown above. Failure to file the Form 990 by this date may subject you to a penalty of \$10.00 for each day during which such failure continues, up to a maximum of \$5,000.00.

You are not required to file Federal income tax returns unless you are subject to the tax on unrelated business income under section 511 of the Coin. If you are subject to this tax, you must file an income tax return on Form 990-T. In this letter we are not determining whether any of your present or proposed activities is unrelated trade or business as defined in section 513 of the Code.

You are not liable for Federal unemployment taxes. You are liable for social security taxes only if you have filed waiver of exemption certificates as provided in the Federal Insurance Contributions Act.

Contributions made to you are deductible by donors as provided in section 170 of the Code. Bequests, legacies, devises, transfers or gifts to or for your use are deductible for Federal estate and gift tax purposes as provided under sections 2055, 2106, and 2522 of the Code.

This is a determination letter.

Very truly yours,

Paul A. Schuster District Director

2020	_	castern star	200		St Paul / Douglas			HYR		Ş	Senior Outreach	\[\text{\tin}\text{\tetx{\text{\text{\texi}\text{\text{\texi}\text{\text{\text{\text{\ti}\text{\text{\text{\text{\text{\texi}\tint{\text{\ti}\ti}\text{\text{\texi}\text{\text{\text{\text{\text{\text{\text{\tet			
	4 6	177	7707	2020	2021	2022	2020	2021	2022	2020	2031			IFAP	
	5	pager	Budget	Actual	Budget	Budget	Actual	Budget	Budget	Actual	Budget	2022 Budget	Actual	2021 Budget	2022
			1			THE STATE OF	The Contract of the Contract o				•			1a8nna	buaget
Š.	ξ. 3	Salaharan .		8			•		7	24,473	30,000	30,000	19,313) ann	DOD CC
752,581 1,00	100	1,006,657	1,168,513	1.038.142	1144011	ACO COR H	3	5,000	8,000	7,627	7,000	7,000	85,558	58.850	39,000
		,			1		77460	/2/150	90,750	6,782	5,000	3,000	3		
				1		•	-	- CONTRACTOR	-	96,000	66,000	66,000	116,235	99.000	63 200
			* Addition of the control of the con			•	4		,	10,000	10,000	10,000	74,720	\$1,000	SOZÍCE LIMBO
25,275		•		18.375	_		•	•	- CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR	74,179	29,800	66,176		By Mark Control	
The state of the s		•			•					•			,	•	•
				•	•		•	•	•		* Contract of the contract of	10,000		32,000	22,000
	44000										•			•	
778,381 1,006,657 1,168,513	ğ	76,657	1,168,513	1,056,612	1,153,914	1,497,070	54,462	77.150	98 750	120 061	240 644	77.00		C. C	
			-							Tookcoa	3/E'Z6T 008'//T	9/15/25	295,826	263,850	197,200
568,264 6	8	615,395	720 125	461		A STATE OF S			****						
	1	47,528	55.855	703,430	778,401	884,817	32,120	28,000	28,000	123,133	95,385	105,402	2C8 CC	7E E01	757 95
74,180 8	80	83,656	79314	124 418	37,240	689'/4	2,121	1,607	1,607	9,390	7,297	7,950	5,494	5.783	737270 5 0.45
12,424	Ä	14,000	12.168	15,679	30 443	250000	3		1	15,591	16,564	16,671	7.61	C FO X	2000
177,512 17		177,919	CXTOTA	620,CI	20,112	71,/92	1,333	2,163	2,163	2,640	3,146	3,200	1.601	2033	2000
	ŝ	A second		100		960/6//	41,357	43,935	54,250	22,447	24,550	15,450	7,212	Z,032 C 756	4.05U
		1	T	50.20n	E7 805			-	•	5,990	10,000	10,000	182,776	139 100	83 500
~		9,000	2,000	2.892	200 T	00000	9667	240	2,000	8,100	10,800	12,600	13,000	10,800	2000
					000,0	Onn'c	-		•	163	•	•	163		3
	3	50,333	58,426	53,057	57.696	74 853	9000	1,026		,	1			•	•
936,304 1,007	8	7239	1,007,229 1,170,118	1,248,483	53/5/3	1462,548	5,528 41 564	3,808	4,937	9,460	100	17,817	16,266	13,193	18,700
(457,033)		1			8		1	CTOCO	75466	199,651	179,167	191,890	E66/60E	263,597	214,641
(575)	- ((2/5)	(1,605)	(191,871)	(130,282)	34,552	(37,133)	(6,463)	3,259	(10,590)	(1,367)	286	(14.167)	P 3C	(47,444)
															17.47

	Γ			٤	8 8	88	8	8	92	8	ည် က	පි		3. 5. 7.		§ 98	88	8 2	S		8 %	ĵ
		2022	Budget	52 000		N		61,000	66,176	48,000	182,950	3,373,909		1,934,239	291.75K	45,986	528,786	93,500	10,650	,	180,796 3,441,434	(67,525)
	Grand Total	2021	Budget	23.000	67,350	2,165,571	165,000	61,000	59,800	63,000	-	2,768,530		129,017	286,935	45,692	406,705	149,100 85.401	14,500		130,111 2,963,140	(194,510)
	5	2020		60.048	S	1	9	84,728	/4,1/9 62,325				\$5g	9							ર્લ	
:			Actual	09	95	1,798,182	182,235	% ;	62,	8	77.88	2,650,836		124,236	264,858	45,	420,828	188,766 87,800	15,		118,148	(334,687)
	:																					
							e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e												1000 E000 E000 E000 E000 E000 E000 E000			
					Manage Ma	8					S		8	597		8 8	3	9	ANGELIAN CEASE	ç	146	<u>3</u>
		1 2022	Budget		• Addres Valent Contract	000,011	•			• (3	non off		7.800	. 15		2,500	97.70 •	33,600	-	11.00	125,597	(15,597)
	Faciltities	2021	Budget	į	-	•			•	• [4	ļ		•		•			•				
	_	2020	Actual										9	•	•			•	•		•	ا.
L					<u> </u>			Model of		2 S	8		B	1	1	· «		Ω	650		9	<u> </u>
	8		Budget		10,000		•			15,000 182,950	208,950		126,812			4,2,4 42,358		7,200	9		276,670	(67,720)
	entral Office	2021	Budget		1,500		·	1		31,000 133,909	156,409		115,769	8,856	36,503	44.386		6,000), 		228,951	(62,543)
	3	2020	Actual	16,262	1,/45		7	•	18,675	65,468 122,076	88,034 330,957		115,049	8,512	42,233	12,301 75,777		6,500	٤/٥		291,092	39,865
L			-							4	₩ 		+									
	i	FYE 9/30		Congregational	niuly & Gips Program lincoms	Private Grants	Metro		CARES grant	Mgmt Fees	Dividend, Etc Total Revenue			+	2	Program Exp	Client Asistance	Housing Fattin Expense	Reserve Fund	Mgmt Fee Exp	Total Expenses	Operating Gain/(Loss)
		Roverno		Congr	Proprie	Privat	Metro		100	Mgmt	Dividend, Etc Total Revenue	Fynencee	Wages	FICA	hsurance	2000		Housir	Reserv	Mgmt	Total	o E
			•					Section of Control of Control									See Colonial Services					
								A SECUL							g. 9.							

Highlands Community Ministries Budget vs. Actuals: FY 2020-2021 - FY21 P&L Classes

October 2020 - September 2021

34,204.97 26,121.28 637.50 4,427.00 12,659.00 3,807.93 11 956,894.64 1,901.75 25,381.35 14,899.85 25,000.00 26,198.91 (257.24) 350.00 1,490.00		01 Douglass/St Paul Davcare	01 Douglass/St 02 Eastern Star Paul Daycara Daycara	04 Senior Outreach	05 Individual & Family	<u> </u>	07 Central		
1224.427 26.121.28 (160.00)		Actual	Actual	Actual	Actual	Actual	Office		.1
34,204,97 26,121.28 (180.00) 462,50 637.50 4,427.00 12,659.00 3,807.93 46,420.83 1,224,242.21 956,894.64 1,901.75 25,381.35 74,599.85 25,000.00 25,198.91 100 350.00 1,490.00 1,134.00 2,068.95	Revenue						Actual	Actual	Sudget
462.50 637.50 12.656.00 3.807.93 46,420.83 1,224.242.21 966,894.64 1,901.75 25,381.35 74,599.85 74,599.85 29,083.35 29,083.35 25,000.00 25,000.00 26,198.91 26,198.91 26,198.91 21,134.00 21,487.00 2,008.96 2,008.96 2,008.96 2,008.96 2,008.96 2,008.96 2,008.96 2,008.96 2,008.96 2,008.96	40000 Congregations Donations			34 204 97	26 121 28		1400 000		,
1,224,242,21 956,894,64 1,901,75 25,381,35 74,599,85 1,800,00 29,083,35 25,000,00 26,198,91 26,198,91 26,198,91 21,134,00 21,487,00 2,068,96	41000 Individuals & Groups Donations	462.50	637 50	4 497 00	40.000		(190.00)	60,146,25	53,000.00
1,901.75 25,381.35 74,599.85 1,800.00 29,083.35 25,000.00 25,000.00 26,500.00 26,198.91 (257.24) 1,134.00 2,068.96 2,068.96	43000 Davcare tuition	1 004 040 04	00.100	00.124.4	00.860,21	3,807.93	46,420.83	68,414.76	35,500,00
1,901.75 25.381.35 74,599.85 74,599.85 1,800.00 29,083.35 25,000.00 (23.00) 8,500.00 26,198.91 (257.24) 1,134.00 12,487.00 2,068.96	44500 Program Relmbursements	7.75.	830,034.04					2,181,136.85	2,160,571.00
1.901.75 25.381.35 74.599.85 1,800.00 29.083.35 25.000.00 26.198.91 (257.24) 1134.00 12.487.00 20.08.96	45100 Mobile Meals III.C (Acceptone)							Ĩ	200.00
25.381.35 74.589.85 1,800.00 29.083.35 25.000.00 (23.00) 26.198.91 (257.24) 1134.00 12.487.00 20.08.96	AF900 Tide III C Ball Liment			1,901.75				1,901.75	2,800.00
74,589.85 1,800.00 29,083.35 25,000.00 26,198.91 25,198.91 25,198.91 25,198.91 25,198.91 25,198.91 25,198.91 25,198.91 25,198.91 25,198.91 25,198.91 25,198.91 25,198.91 25,198.92 2,068.96				25,381,35				25,381.35	23,000.00
1,800.00 29,083.35 25,000.00 (23.00) 6,500.00 26,198.91 (257.24) hip 38,634.27 1,134.00 12,487.00 2,068.96	45400 Title III B Dans Inc. (1000)			74,599.85				74,599.85	34,000.00
1,800.00 29,083.35 25,000.00 (23.00) 6,500.00 26,198.91 (257.24) hip 350.00 1,490.00 12,487.00 2,068.96	AFFORD THE IN STREET OF THE CONTRACTORS							•	800.00
29.083.35 25.000.00 (23.00) (5.500.00 26.198.91 (257.24) 1,134.00 12,487.00 2,068.96	430W life III-D Health Promotion			1,800.00				1,800.00	2,000.00
29.083.35 25.000.00 (23.00) (5.500.00 26.198.91 (257.24) ip 38.634.27 1.134.00 12.487.00 2.068.96	LON OO COT							•	10.000.00
25.000.00 (23.00) 6.500.00 26.198.91 (257.24) hip hip 38.634.27 1,134.00 12,487.00 2,068.96	45800 Highlands Court Contract			29,083.35				29 083 35	36.000.00
6,500.00 26,198.91 26,198.91 27.24) 28,634.27 38,634.27 350.00 1,490.00 12,487.00 1 2,068.96	45850 Highland Court Nonprof Contract			25.000.00				25,040,05	30,000.00
6,500.00 26,198.91 (257.24) 1ip 38,634.27 31,134.00 12,487.00 12,068.96	46000 Back-to-School Donations				22.00			25,000.00	30,000.00
6,500.00 26,198.91 (257.24) iip 38,634.27 350.00 1,134.00 12,487.00 12,068.96	46050 Thanksgiving Donations				(20:00)			(23.00)	250,00
8,500.00 26,198.91 (257.24) 11) 11) 11,134.00 12,487.00 12,487.00 12,068.96	46100 Christmas Donations							•	600.00
26,198.91 (257.24) an in in 38,634.27 31,134.00 12,487.00 12,068.96	46200 Client Pledges from Churches				6,500.00			6,500.00	3,000.00
(257.24) ni hip 38,634.27 3 1,134.00 350.00 12,487.00 1 2,068.96	47100 HYR Spring Social Basisters				26,198.91			26,198,91	30,000.00
38,634.27 3 38,634.27 3 1,134.00 350.00 1,490.00 12,487.00 1	47110 Spring Socor Spansorships					(257.24)		(257.24)	36,000.00
38,634.27 3 1,134.00 350.00 1,490.00 12,487.00 1	47200 HYR Summer Baseball Registration							r	2,500,00
38,634.27 3 1,134.00 350.00 1,490.00 12,487.00 1 2,068.96	47210 HYR Summer Baseball Sponsorship							•	12,150.00
38,634.27 3 1,134.00 350.00 1,490.00 12,487.00 1 2,068.96	47300 HYR Fall Soccer Registration					;		•	500.00
1,134.00 350.00 1,490.00 12,487.00 1 2,068.96	47326 Fall Socret KDM Domestone					38,634.27		38,634.27	ı
350.00 1,490.00 12,487.00 2,068.96	47400 HYR Winter Sports Registration					1,134.00		1,134.00	ı
350.00 1,490.00 12,487.00 2,068.96	47410 HYR Winter Sports Sponsorehine							•	19,000.00
350.00 1,490.00 12,487.00 2,068.96	48000 Annual Campaign				:	,		•	1,000.00
2,068.96				350.00	1,490.00		12,487,00	14,327.00	40,000.00
	Took olde Local Louisville Campaign						2,068.96	2,068.96	2,000.00

Prepared with the assistance of Strothman and Company. No assurance is provided on these financial statements, Accural Basis of Accounting. Statement of Cash Flows and substantially all disclosures omitted.

Budget vs. Actuals: FY 2020-2021 - FY21 P&L Classes Highlands Community Ministries October 2020 - September 2021

	01 Douglass/St Paul Daycare	Douglass/St 02 Eastern Star nul Daycare Daycare	04 Senior Outreach Program	05 Individual & Family Assist	ax H S	07 Central		;
48070 Major Contributors	Actual	Actual	Actual	Actual	Actual	Actual	Actual	AL Budget
48099 Annual Campaign - Allocated Out						10,000,00	10,000.00	5,000.00
48211 Empty Bowis - Tckts meal adult							,	(20,000.00)
48230 Empty Bowls - Sponsorships						251.00	251.00	ı
48239 Empty Bowis - donations						500.00	500.00	ı
48299 Empty Bowls - Allocated Out						5,090.00	5,090.00	12,000.00
49000 Management Fees							•	24,000.00
49500 HCM Community Classes/Events			6			162,584.12	162,584.12	133,908,55
49990 Miscellaneous Income			2,135.00			1,868.25	4,003.25	5,000.00
52000 State & Local Grant Revenues						184,63	184.63	•
52010 CARES Grant	166.980.00	439 200 00					1	1
52001 Metro L'ville EAF Grant - IFAP		25,450,00		120,000.00		•	419,270.00	i
52201 Metro Lou NDF Grant - Cen Off			0000	40,475.00			40,475.00	51,000,00
55000 LG&E Grant - ACM			0,283,34	:			6,283.34	1
55050 LG&E - ACM Pilot Project grant				40,000.00			40,000.00	16,000.00
55100 LG&E Grant - Winterhelp							,	7,000.00
55150 LGE MCFY21				13,125.00			13,125.00	12,000.00
55200 Louisville Water Co Grant				250,000.00			250,000.00	
56000 Foundation & Corporate Grants	20 000			36,000.00			36,000.00	14,000.00
57000 Dividends, Interest & Income	20.000.00			7,628.97			27,628.97	50,000.00
59000 Unrealized Gain - Unrestr Funds						81,639,14	81,639.14	ı
Total Revenue	£ 4 444 £94 74	4				30.42	30.42	ı
	l'annie de	41,729,600,1	\$ 205,166.61	\$ 580,175.16	\$ 43,318.96	\$ 322,944.35	\$ 3,653,111.93	\$ 2,844,779.55

Highlands Community Ministries
Budget vs. Actuals: FY 2020-2021 - FY21 P&L Classes
October 2020 - September 2021

			04 Senior	05 Individual				
	13 S	02 Eastern Star Daycare	Outreach Program	& Family Assist	MVP.	07 Central		•
	Actual	Actual	Actual	Actual	Actual	Actual	Acting 101AL	
Expenses							Acmen	1egone
60000 Wages - operational	833,114,56	629,541,22	108.975.67	73 165 57	23 082 70	440 475 64	4	:
60200 Wages - III B			00 224 00		27.306.53	10,173,04	1,780,955,36	1,686,382.13
60600 Wages - Foundin. & Corp. Grants			20,331.00				26,331.60	22,156.00
60900 FICA Fyn (employar's)	400	!				(17,149.58)	(17,149.58)	•
to local the last of the local and the local	61,789.93	47,401.07	10,345.79	5,527.13	1.840.89	7,283.34	134,188.15	130,618.83
easter reality and Disability Insurance	94,723.81	51,279,80	10,123.45	7,855.07		27,688,87	191,671.00	274,537,00
62100 Line ins	1,286.32	1,124.64	241.15	76.18		53.64	2 781 93	3 761 00
62998 Pension Exp.	4,455.90	3,404.53	478.72	ı		1 283 81	08:10:12	0,707.0
63000 Insurance - Commercial Package	8,604,48	8.604.48	2 151 12	2 151 12	2 454 42	77 77 6	9,022.30	0,057.00
63100 insurance - Crime Policy			1	£, 101, 1	2,101,12	2,151.14	25,813,46	24,686.00
63200 insurance - D & O						1,399.14	1,399.14	•
63400 Insurance - Workers Comp							•	301.00
A LONG CASE OF THE PARTY OF THE	6,778,44	5,939.04	1,364.17	271.04	271.03	543.28	15,167.00	22,330.00
equal Office Supplies	2,194.36	1,804.04	435.20	298.55		1,139.75	5.871.90	8 450 00
64100 Postage	40.00		513.85	147.85		817.75	1,519.45	1 550 00
64150 Printing & Copying			(448.37)	869.06			420.69	1,236.00
64200 Advertising/Marketing/Promotion	4,628.11	4,628.12			870.00	0.00	60.034	00.677,1
64210 Membership & Publications					66.0.00	6,618.85	18,746.07	14,700.00
64500 Telephone	CC 100 C		•			640.00	640.00	800.00
64600 Utilkies	77'607'7	z,709.08	260.22			12,385.83	17,640.35	13,086.00
64700 Information Technology Software	4 220 40	11,827.64					11,827.64	11,500.00
64710 Information Technology Landson	4,550.10	2,435.20	514.99	79.09		725.12	8,084.58	1,950.00
64730 Wahaita	786.50		517.98	199.99		r	1,504.47	1
64800 Brintehool and the					•	852.70	852.70	900.00
EAGON COME TO COLUMNIA		1,080.00					1,080.00	9,240.00
	4,014.70	4,210.96					8,225.66	6.000.00
64510 Staff & Other Licensure Fees	355.00	330.00	125.00			5.470.19	6 280 10	1 150 00
64920 Staff Recognition	3,976.46	3,768.10	407.41	100.00	100 00	200 000	0,400,13	1,130,00
64930 Travel Reimbursement				!		20.004	/6'1cc'o	00.000,7
						316.16	316.16	950.00

Prepared with the assistance of Strothman and Company. No assurance is provided on these financial statements. Accural Basis of Accounting. Statement of Cash Flows and substantially all disclosures omitted,

Highlands Community Ministries Budget vs. Actuals: FY 2020-2021 - FY21 P&L Classes October 2020 - September 2021

	01 Douglass/St Paul Davesto	02 Eastern Star	04 Senior Outreach	05 Individual & Family		07 Central		
	Actual	Actual	Actual	Actual	06 HYR	Office	TOTAL	
o4340 Volunteer Appreciation				405.00	Actual	Actual	Actual	Budget
64950 Criminal Records Checks		340.00		CS.CO.			105.95	250.00
64990 Bank and Interest Fees		90.04.0					340.00	900.00
65000 Housing	58 800 00			,		2,714.30	2,714.30	4,500.00
65100 Janitorial Supplies	7,379.03	13 692 03	9.900.00	9,900.00	1,762,26	8,500.00	88,862.26	85,941.00
65200 Building Maintenance	17,124,16	30 777 06	40.000	52.05			21,123.11	24,550.00
65210 Building Maintenance Materials		2 257 74	1,040,00	1,710.00	120.00	75.00	59,847.11	60,500.00
65300 Grounds Maintenance		8.074.23	84.467	922.05			3,473,85	1,200.00
65400 Playground Maintenance							8,074.23	7,579,00
65500 Facility Improvements	2,210.00	5.097.06					•	600,00
66000 Accounting Fees	10.237.15	10 237 15	2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0				7,307.06	10,000.00
66050 Payroll Service Fees		0	4,338,10	2,559.10	2,559.10	2,559.07	30,710.67	30,420.00
66100 Audit						22,905.46	22,905.46	•
66180 Other Professional Fees						13,478.00	13,478.00	8,000.00
66181 Lawsuit Settlement	9.700.00					16,210.00	16,210,00	1
66200 Hosting & Software License Fees							9,700.00	,
66300 Outside Services						66.94	66.94	,
67000 Food & Food Supplies	88.710.76	2000	4			811.60	811.60	•
67050 Diapers	6.710.00	4 667 69	3,284.81				160,514,22	138,200.00
67100 Wipes	2,023,74	1 977 01					11,377.52	17,500.00
67390 Special Events	360.00	541.80	32 45	Î			4,001.65	7,200.00
67400 Classroom Supplies	8,212.49	11 178 89	29.12	74.08		273.17	1,272.20	2,200.00
68200 Community Education & Outreach			21.027.0				19,391.38	16,000.00
69010 Newsletter			3,700.73			1,116.00	4,876.75	2,500.00
69050 Postage for Newsletter						3,455.58	3,455.58	12,000.00
69100 NDF Lunch Program			(325,00)				•	1,500.00
69200 Title III-B Exp - paid by dons.			(80.00)				(325.00)	10.000.00
			(20.00)				(90.00)	600.00

Prepared with the assistance of Strothman and Company. No assurance is provided on these financial statements. Accural Basis of Accounting. Statement of Cash Flows and substantially all disclosures omitted.

Highlands Community Ministries Budget vs. Actuals: FY 2020-2021 - FY21 P&L Classes

October 2020 - September 2021

	01 Douglass/St Paul Daycare	02 Eastern Star Daycare	04 Senior Outreach Program	05 Individual & Family Assist	86 H XB	07 Central		
# III - 1744 × 777	Actual	Actual	Actual	Actual	Actual	Actual	Actual	Rindrof
69210 little IX-B Subcont - Tal Chi			1,575.00				1.575.00	1 800 00
69220 Title III-B Subcont - Exercise							2	ייים מינים ב
69230 Title III-B Subcon - Music Ther							•	3,000.00
69240 Title III-B Subcont - Artist							•	400.00
69260 Title III-B Subcon - Wellness							,	1,500.00
69270 Title III-B Subcon - Dance			9				•	600.00
69400 Title III-D Expenses			815.00				815.00	1,500.00
69500 Highlands Court Expenses			1,800.00				1,800.00	1,800.00
69910 Trsf To Metro III.B Meals done			(325.00)				(325.00)	1,600.00
69990 Vehicle Maintenance			1,390.00				1,390.00	2,800.00
70000 LG&E ACM Payments			2,648.20			172.52	2,820,72	1,800.00
70050 LG&E - ACM Pilot Project evn				38,023,60			38,023.60	16,000.00
70100 LG&F Winterhaln Daymonto							•	7,000.00
Sillaling Laying the Control of the				10,556.45			10,556.45	12,000.00
70150 LG&E MCFY21 Payments				227,500.00			227.500.00	
70200 Lou Water Co Payments				20 00 72				
70300 Ministerial - rent, utils, meds				4,000.13			26,835.73	14,000.00
70400 Pledges Support				1,939,13			1.939.13	10,000.00
70410 Pledges-CARES Act				19,866.05			19,866.05	75,000.00
				116,749.18			116,749.18	,
70700 Client Assistant (utilities, rent, mortgage)				933.63			000	4
70800 Kitchen & Food Bank Supplies				60.48			955.65	3,500.00
70910 Thanksgiving Program							60.48	1,800.00
70920 Christmas Program				4 4 4 9 4 5 4 5				100,00
70930 Back-to-School Program				4,148,70			4.148.70	250.00
71000 Portajon				350.79			350.79	250.00
71050 HYR Coaches Clinic							•	500.00
71106 Spring Soccer Shirts & Banners							•	00.009

Prepared with the assistance of Strothman and Company. No assurance is provided on these financial statements, Accural Basis of Accounting. Statement of Cash Flows and substantially all disclosures omitted.

9,000.00

Highlands Community Ministries Budget vs. Actuals: FY 2020-2021 - FY21 P&L Classes

October 2020 - September 2021

	01 Douglass/St Paul Daycare	01 Douglass/St 02 Eastern Star Paul Daycare Daycare	04 Senior Outreach Program	05 individual & Family Assist	06 HYR	07 Central		
71110 Spring Soccer Pics & Medals	Actual	Actual	Actual	Actual	Actual	Actual	Actual	Budget
71120 Spring Soccer Referees								3,000.00
71130 Spring Soccer Coaches							í	3,350,00
71140 Spring Soccer KRM Expenses							t	360.00
71150 Spring Soccer Field Maint							ı	200.00
71160 Spring Soccer Equip & Supplies							1	1,800.00
71200 Summer Baseball Shirts & Banners							•	2,000.00
71210 Summer Baseball Pics & Medals							•	2,000.00
71220 Summer Baseball Umpires							,	800.00
71250 Summer Baseball Field Maint							ı	400.00
71260 Summer Baseball Equip & Supplies							•	700.00
71300 Fall Soccer Shirts & Renners							•	200.00
71320 Fall Soccer Reference					1,856.20		1.856.20	
71350 Fall Soccer Field Maint					1,530.50		1.530.50	•
71360 Fall Soccer Equipment & Supplie					2,862,74		2,862,74	. ,
71370 Fall Soccer Special Events					1,193.69		1,193.69	. ,
74.00					129.99		129.99	
ारपण Winter Basketball/Futsal Shirts & Banners								
71410 Winter Basketball/Futsal Pics & Medais							•	5,000.00
71420 Winter Basketball/Futsal Referees							•	2,300,00
71430 Winter Basketball/Futsal Coaches								2,000.00
71440 Winter Basketball/Futsal KRM Expenses							•	300.00
71450 Winter Basketball/Futsal Field Maint							•	500.00
71460 Winter Basketball/Futsal Equip & Supplies							•	3,000.00
72110 Highland Shepherds						:	•	1,000.00

Prepared with the assistance of Strothman and Company. No assurance is provided on these financial statements. Accural Basis of Accounting. Statement of Cash Flows and substantially all disclosures omitted.

300.00

843.46

843.46

Budget vs. Actuals: FY 2020-2021 - FY21 P&L Classes Highlands Community Ministries

October 2020 - September 2021

	01 Douglass/St	02 Factors Star	04 Senior	05 Individual				
	Paul Daycare	Daycare	Program	Assist	OS HYR	07 Central		
	Actual	Actual	Actual	Actual	Actual	Actual	Actual	o de la constante de la consta
72150 Intertaith Activity/Program							Jorgo	Jahono
72200 Board Meetings						289.65	289.65	•
72300 Staff meetings						479.78	479.78	250.00
						39.22	39.22	250.00
72350 Business Meetings						484.67	484 F7	950
73000 Annual Campaign - Printing								00:00
73025 Annual Campaign - Bostano						3,500.00	3,500.00	•
73500 Emptr Roude						2,330.00	2,330.00	•
75000 HOM Community Classes a second						3,141.93	3,141.93	•
79000 Microllanous Events			1,425.00			ı	1,425.00	,
79100 Equipment Expenses	568.10	Ī				200.00	768.10	1,550,00
79150 Farinment Renair & Maint	1,117.40	8,040.63				528.02	9,686.05	14,500.00
99000 Management Eco		788.60		396.00			1,184.60	2,500.00
	70,526.84	54,488.25	10,472,51	25,008.77	2,087.75		162,584.12	133,919.01
99200 Contribution to Program's Reserve Fund								,
Total Expenses	\$ 1,317,043.64	\$ 1,009,766,33	\$ 202.585.53	\$ 578 422 20	43 240 00	- 1	1	
Net Operating Revenue	4 641 07	* 00 AFF 04	Comparison +		43,318.96	\$ 256,770.00	\$ 3,407,916.85 \$	3,046,154.97
Other Revenue	10:120:0	4 00,000,61	\$ 2,581.08	\$ 1,742.77	•	\$ 66,174.35 \$	245,195.08 \$	(201,375.42)
59200 PPP Loan Forgiveness	204,246.45	159,385.98	19,603.89	18,271.72	6.602.20	31.062.76	430 473 00	
lotal Other Revenue	\$ 204,246.45	\$ 159,385.98	\$ 19,603.89	\$ 18,271.72	\$ 6.602.20	\$ 31.062.76 €	439 473 00	1
otal change in Net Assets	\$ 298,887.52	\$ 239,441.79	\$ 22,184.97	\$ 20,014,49	\$ 6,602.20	97,237.11	684.368.08 \$	(204 375 42)
							no incolera	(74.0 /c') OT

Prepared with the assistance of Strothman and Company. No assurance is provided on these financial statements. Accural Basis of Accounting. Statement of Cash Flows and substantially all disclosures omitted.

Internal Revenue Service Director, Exempt Organizations Rulings and Agreements Department of the Treasury P.O. Box 2508 Cincinnati, Ohio 45201

Date:

SEP 1 0 2010

Highlands Community Ministries Inc. 1140 Cherokee Rd Louisville, KY 40204 Employer Identification Number: 61-0708776

Person to Contact – ID#:

John Rice – ID # 0677001

Toll Free Contact Number: (877) 829-5500

Dear Sir or Madam:

Thank you for the information you submitted on July 21, 2010 regarding your request for exception from filing Form 990. We have made it part of your file.

In our letter dated October 10, 1986 we determined that your organization was not required to file Form 990.

Since your exempt status was not under consideration, you continue to be classified as an organization exempt from Federal income tax under section 501(c)(3) of the Code.

Furthermore, since your foundation status was also not under consideration, you continue to be classified as an organization with foundation status under section 509(a)(1) and 170(b)(1)(A)(vi) of the Code.

Publication 557. Tax-Exempt Status for Your Organization, provides detailed information about your rights and responsibilities as a tax-exempt organization. You may request a copy by calling the toll free number for forms, (800) 829-3676. Information is also available on our Internet Web Site at https://doi.org/10.1007/10.1007/10.

If you have any questions, please call our toll free number shown in the heading of this letter.

Thank you for your cooperation.

Sincerely,

Robert Choi
Director, Exempt Organizations
Rulings and Agreements

SECRETATIVE OF STATE

REGION FOR STATE

SECRETATIVE STATE

SECRETATIVE

ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

Commonwealth of Kentucky

Commonwealth of Kentucky

HIGHLANDS COMMUNITY MINISTRIES, INC.

KNOW ALL HEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

THAT the undersigned does hereby form a comporation in accordance with the provisions of Chapter 275 of the Kentucky Revised Statutes and adopt the following as Articles of Incorporation.

ARTICLE 1

The name of the corporation shall be HIGHLANDS COMMUNITY MINISTRIES, INC.

--- ARTICLE, II

The corporation shall have perpetual existence.

ARTICLE ILI

The purpose of the corporation shall be to provide a Christian ministry to persons in the Righland size of Louisville, to enable them to gain a mature and meaningful self-image as God's creatures; and to provide program and activity that will foster human growth and development without regard to race, creed or color

ARTICLE IV

The corporation shall be operated as a non-profit corporation, exclusively for charitable and educational purposes within the meaning of Section 501, of the Internal Revenue Code.

of 1954, as from time to time amended, and shall have and
may exercise all powers given to non-profit corporations under
the provisions of KRS 273, subject only to the limitation that
not withstanding any other provisions of these articles, the
corporation shall have only such powers as may be exercised in
furtherance of its tax exempt purposes and as may be exercised;
by an organization for purposes similar to those of this corporation,
exempt under Section 301 of the Internal Revanue Code.

ARTICLE V

The members of the corporation shall consist of those compregations, institutions and organized groups in the Righland Area which desire to affiliate with the corporation and to work cooperatively for the purposes of the corporation.

ARTICLE VI

The affairs of the corporation shall be managed by a ...
Board of Directors. The names and post office address of the persons who shall serve as directors until their successors are duly qualified, are as follows:

. Name	Address
Lowell Armstrong	13 Denkem Road Louisville, Kentucky 40205
Charles L. Kimbler	2842 Tremont Drive Louisville, Kentucky 40205
Alicia Rickert	1740 Chichester Avenue Louisville, Kentucky 40205
Edgar C. Ritchia	2914 Avon Rosd Louisville, Kentucky 40220
Margaret Striepe	1707 Deer Wood Avenue Louisville, Kentucky 40205
Felix Sanders	506 Briar Hill Road Louisville, Kentucky 40206

2

the majority vote of the members of the Board of Directors; having the right to vote, present at a duly called meeting of the Board of Directors, at which a quorm is present, and of which at lyant ton (10) days written notice has been given.

IN WITHERS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this

STATE OF KENTUCKY -COUNTY OF JEFFERSON

State and County aforesaid, do certify that the foregoing Articles of Incorporation were this day produced to me by the said Edgar C. Ritchie, party thereto, in said county and state and then and there acknowledged by him to be his act and deed this /7 day

> My Commission synthesis My complision explici August 27, 1671

THIS INSTRUMENT PREPARED BY:

Stites & McElwain 1212 Kentucky Home Life Bldg. Louisville, Kentucky 40202 Phone: 589-3920

MAY & 1970

Form W-9

(Rev. October 2018) Department of the Treasury Internal Revenue Service

Request for Taxpayer Identification Number and Certification

► Go to www.irs.gov/FormW9 for Instructions and the latest information.

Give Form to the requester. Do not send to the IRS.

-	1 Name (as shown on your income tax return). Name is required on this line	do not leave this line hims	,						
	Highlands Community Ministries Inc.								
	2 Business name/disregarded entity name, if different from above							·	
page 3.	Check appropriate box for federal tax classification of the person whose n following seven boxes.	name is entered on line 1. Ch	neck only o	ne of the	cert	xemptional contitions	es, not i	ndividu	y only to uals; see
e, nson	Individual/sole proprietor or C Corporation S Corporation S Corporation	on Partnership	☐ Trust	t/estate		mpt paye		•	
<u>₽</u> .₽	Limited liability company. Enter the tax classification (C=C corporation,	S-S corporation D-Dartne	echiel 🕨		Exe	npi paye	e code (i	ii ariy)	***
Print or type, See Specific Instructions on page	Note: Check the appropriate box in the line above for the tax classifical LLC if the LLC is classified as a single-member LLC that is disregarded another LLC that is not disregarded from the owner for U.S. federal tax is disregarded from the owner should check the appropriate box for the	tion of the single-member of from the owner unless the controlses. Otherwise, a single	wner. Do no	1106	i .	mption fr e (if any)	om FAT	CA rep	orting
Sec	Other (see instructions) ►				(Applie	s to accour	ts maintein	ed outsid	e the U.S.)
S.	5 Address (number, street, and apt. or suite no.) See instructions.		Requester	's name a	nd ac	dress (o	otional)		
Š	1228 East Breckinridge Street 6 City, state, and ZIP code								
ĺ									
	Louisville, Kentucky 40204 7 List account number(s) here (optional)		***************************************						
	(-) (-) (-) (-)								
Par	Taxpayer Identification Number (TIN)		**************************************						
Enter y	Enter your TIN in the appropriate box. The TIN provided must match the name given on line 1 to avoid. Social security number.								
packup withholding. For individuals, this is generally your social security number (SSN). However, for a resident alien, sole proprietor, or disregarded entity, see the instructions for Part Lister, For other									
entities	it aliert, sole proprietor, or disregarded entity, see the instructions for , it is your employer identification number (EIN). If you do not have a	Part I, later. For other			-		-		1 1
IIIV, lat	er.	_	or		J	L	J [L1
Note: I	f the account is in more than one name, see the instructions for line to	1. Also see <i>What Name</i> a	and E	mployer i	denti	ication	number		
Numbe	r To Give the Requester for guidelines on whose number to enter.		6	1 -	0	7 0	8 7	7	6
Part	II Certification			<u> </u>		/ 0	<u>" /</u>	Ľ	0
	Denalties of perjury, I certify that:								
		6 a - (1 11 6							
1. The number shown on this form is my correct taxpayer identification number (or I am waiting for a number to be issued to me); and 2. I am not subject to backup withholding because: (a) I am exempt from backup withholding, or (b) I have not been notified by the Internal Revenue									
2. I am not subject to backup withholding because: (a) I am exempt from backup withholding, or (b) I have not been notified by the Internal Revenue Service (IRS) that I am subject to backup withholding as a result of a failure to report all interest or dividends, or (c) the IRS has notified me that I am no longer subject to backup withholding; and									
3. I am	a U.S. citizen or other U.S. person (defined below); and								
4. The F	ATCA code(s) entered on this form (if any) indicating that I am exempt	pt from FATCA reporting	is correct	•					
acquisiti other tha	ation instructions. You must cross out item 2 above if you have been no e failed to report all interest and dividends on your tax return. For real of on or abandonment of secured property, cancellation of debt, contributed an interest and dividends, you are not required to sign the certification, or	tate transactions, item 2 c ons to an individual retirer	ioes not ap	oply. For	morto BAI	gage inte	erest pa	id,	nte
Sign Here	Signature of U.S. person ►	Da	ite > 7	\ 	-/	20	7		
	eral Instructions	 Form 1099-DIV (divided funds) 	dends, inc	luding th	ose 1	rom sto	cks or	mutu	al
noted.	references are to the Internal Revenue Code unless otherwise	 Form 1099-MISC (va proceeds) 	rious type	s of inco	me,	prizes, a	awards,	or gr	oss
related t	levelopments. For the latest information about developments o Form W-9 and its instructions, such as legislation enacted y were published, go to www.irs.gov/FormW9.	Form 1099-B (stock transactions by broker)	or mutual s}	fund sale	es an	d certai	n other		
_		• Form 1099-S (procee							
-	ose of Form	• Form 1099-K (merch							
informati	dual or entity (Form W-9 requester) who is required to file an on return with the IRS must obtain your correct taxpayer tion number (TIN) which may be your social security number	• Form 1098 (home mo		erest), 1	0 9 8-1	E (stude	nt loan	intere	est),
(SSN), in	dividual taxpayer identification number (ITIN), adoption	• Form 1099-C (cancel	•						
taxpayer	identification number (ATIN), or employer identification number report on an information return the amount paid to you, or other	• Form 1099-A (acquisi							
amount r	eport of an information return the amount paid to you, or other eportable on an information return. Examples of information iclude, but are not limited to, the following.	Use Form W-9 only i	correct TIN	1.					
	099-INT (interest earned or paid)	If you do not return F be subject to backup w	orm w-9 : ithholding	to the red . See Wi	<i>quest</i> nat is	er with backup	a 11N, j Withho	<i>ou m</i> olding	ight I.

later.



3400 Dutchmans Lane Louisville, Kentucky 40205

502.459.5000 phone 502.459.5309 fax

accountants@kingcorporategroup.com www.kingcocpa.com

James O. King, Jr., CPA (1951-2015) Ronnie J. Harris, Jr., President Christopher A. Fralick, CEO

Amanda J. Drake T. Jane Beach Catherine H. Hermes Brandon T. Hale Julie L. Kubac Bryan T. Lynch Heather M. Rattliff Ellen H. Thomas

David A. James Larry K. Fralick Rose K. Hofmann Megan E. Kubac Nicholas R. Taylor Morgan T. Walker Jonathan C. Yan

Board of Directors Highlands Community Ministries, Inc. Louisville, Kentucky

RE: SAS No. 115 Management/Internal Control Letter

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements of Highlands Community Ministries, Inc. (the "Organization") which comprise the statements of financial position as of September 30, 2020 and the related statements of activities and changes in net assets, functional expenses, and cash flows for the year then ended, and the disclosures (collectively, the "financial statements"), in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, we considered Highlands Community Ministries, Inc.'s internal control over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the financial statements but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Organization's internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the Organization's internal control.

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies in internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the Organization's financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis.

Our consideration if internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material weaknesses. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses may exist that have not been identified.

This communication is intended solely for the information and use of management, the Board of Directors, the Audit Committee, and others within the Organization, and is not intended to be, and should not be, used by anyone other than these specified parties.

King + Company

Certified Public Accountants

Louisville, Kentucky October 27, 2021



3400 Dutchmans Lane Louisville, Kentucky 40205

502.459.5000 phone 502.459.5309 fax

accountants@kingcorporategroup.com www.kingcocpa.com

James O. King, Jr., CPA (1951-2015) Ronnie J. Harris, Jr., President Christopher A. Fralick, CEO

Amanda J. Drake T. Jane Beach Catherine H. Hermes Brandon T. Hale Julie L. Kubac Bryan T. Lynch Heather M. Rattliff Ellen H. Thomas

David A. James Larry K. Fralick Rose K. Hofmann Megan E. Kubac Nicholas R. Taylor Morgan T. Walker Jonathan C. Yan

To the Board of Directors Highlands Community Ministries, Inc. Louisville, Kentucky

RE: SAS No. 114 (Audit Closing Letter)

We have audited the financial statements of Highlands Community Ministries, Inc. (the "Organization") for the year ended September 30, 2020 and have issued our report thereon dated October 27, 2021. Professional standards require that we provide you with information about our responsibilities under generally accepted auditing standards, as well as certain information related to the planned scope and timing of our audit. We have communicated such information in our letter to you dated July 12, 2021. Professional standards also require that we communicate to you the following information related to our audit.

SIGNIFICANT AUDIT MATTERS

QUALITATIVE ASPECTS OF ACCOUNTING PRACTICES

Management is responsible for the selection and use of appropriate accounting policies. The significant accounting policies used by Highlands Community Ministries, Inc. are described in Note A to the financial statements. No new accounting policies were adopted, and the application of existing policies was not changed during 2020.

We noted no transactions entered into by the Organization during the year for which there is a lack of authoritative guidance or consensus. All significant transactions have been recognized in the financial statements in the proper period.

Accounting estimates are an integral part of the financial statements prepared by management and are based on management's knowledge and experience about past and current events and assumptions about future events. Certain accounting estimates are particularly sensitive because of their significance to the financial statements and because of the possibility that future events affecting them may differ significantly from those expected. The most sensitive estimate affecting the financial statements was:

The fair market value of the investments was determined by Ameriprise Financial. We confirmed the value of the investments with Ameriprise Financial. We also reviewed the fair value estimate for reasonableness.

Certain financial statement disclosures are particularly sensitive because of their significance to financial statement users. The most sensitive disclosure affecting the financial statements was:

The disclosures of Investments and Fair Value of Financial Instruments in Note B to the financial statements.

> Registered Member AICPA and PCAOB Licensed in Kentucky, Indiana and Ohio Founded 1981

The financial statement disclosures are neutral, consistent, and clear.

DIFFICULTIES ENCOUNTERED IN PERFORMING THE AUDIT

We encountered no significant difficulties in dealing with management in performing and completing our audit.

CORRECTED AND UNCORRECTED MISSTATEMENTS

Professional standards require us to accumulate all misstatements identified during the audit, other than those that are clearly trivial, and communicate them to the appropriate level of management. Management has corrected all such misstatements.

DISAGREEMENTS WITH MANAGEMENT

For purposes of this letter, a disagreement with management is a disagreement on a financial accounting, reporting, or auditing matter, whether or not resolved to our satisfaction, that could be significant to the financial statements or the auditor's report. We are pleased to report that no such disagreements arose during the course of our audit.

MANAGEMENT REPRESENTATIONS

We have requested certain representations from management that are included in the management representation letter dated October 27, 2021.

MANAGEMENT CONSULTATIONS WITH OTHER INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANTS

In some cases, management may decide to consult with other accountants about auditing and accounting matters, similar to obtaining a "second opinion" on certain situations. If a consultation involves application of an accounting principle to the Organization's financial statements or a determination of the type of auditor's opinion that may be expressed on those statements, our professional standards require the consulting accountant to check with us to determine that the consultant has all the relevant facts. To our knowledge, there were no such consultations with other accountants.

OTHER AUDIT FINDINGS OR ISSUES

We generally discuss a variety of matters, including the application of accounting principles and auditing standards, with management each year prior to retention as the Organization's auditors. However, these discussions occurred in the normal course of our professional relationship and our responses were not a condition to our retention.

OTHER MATTERS

With respect to the supplementary information accompanying the financial statements, we made certain inquiries of management and evaluated the form, content, and methods of preparing the information to determine that the information complies with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles, the method of preparing it has not changed from the prior period, and the information is appropriate and complete in relation to our audit of the financial statements. We compared and

reconciled the supplementary information to the underlying accounting records used to prepare the financial statements or to the financial statements themselves.

This information is intended solely for the use of the Board of Directors and management of Highlands Community Ministries, Inc. and is not intended to be and should not be used by anyone other than these specified parties.

King + Company

Certified Public Accountants

Louisville, Kentucky October 27, 2021

Audited Financial Statements

Highlands Community Ministries, Inc.

September 30, 2020 and 2019



Audited Financial Statements

HIGHLANDS COMMUNITY MINISTRIES, INC.

September 30, 2020 and 2019

Independent Auditors' Report	1
Financial Statement:	
Statements of Financial Position	3
Statements of Activities and Changes in Net Assets	4
Statements of Functional Expenses	
Statements of Cash Flows	
Notes to Financial Statements	
Supplementary Schedules:	
Combining Statement of Financial Position-Operating Centers – September 30, 2020	12
Combining Statement of Financial Position-Operating Centers – September 30, 2019	13
Combining Statement of Activities-Operating Centers – September 30, 2020	14
Combining Statement of Activities-Operating Centers – September 30, 2019	15



3400 Dutchmans Lane Louisville, Kentucky 40205

502.459.5000 phone 502,459,5309 fax

accountants@kingcorporategroup.com www.kingcocpa.com

James O. King, Jr., CPA (1951-2015) Ronnie J. Harris, Jr., President Christopher A. Fralick, CEO

Amanda J. Drake T. Jane Beach Catherine H. Hermes Brandon T. Hale Julie L. Kubac Bryan T. Lynch Heather M. Rattliff Ellen H. Thomas

David A. James Larry K. Fralick Rose K. Hofmann Megan E. Kubac Nicholas R. Taylor Morgan T. Walker Jonathan C. Yan

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

To the Board of Directors Highland Community Ministries, Inc. Louisville, Kentucky

We have audited the accompanying statements of financial position of Highland Community Ministries, Inc. (the "Organization") (a nonprofit corporation) as of September 30, 2020 and 2019, and the related statements of activities and changes in net assets, functional expenses, and cash flows for the years then ended and the related notes to the financial statements.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statement

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statement. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considered internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statement in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

> Registered Member AICPA and PCAOR Licensed in Kentucky. Indiana and Ohio Founded 1981

Opinion

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Highlands Community Ministries, Inc. as of September 30, 2020, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Report on Summarized Comparative Information

We have previously audited the Organization's 2019 financial statements, and we expressed an unmodified audit opinion on those audited financial statements in our report dated November 16, 2020. In our opinion, the summarized comparative information presented herein as of and for the year ended September 30, 2019, is consistent, in all material respects, with the audited financial statements from which it has been derived.

Report on Supplementary Information

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements as a whole. The combining statement of financial position and combining statement of activities on pages 13 through 16 is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements or to the financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the information is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the financial statements as a whole.

King + Company

Certified Public Accountants

Louisville, Kentucky October 27, 2021

STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

HIGHLANDS COMMUNITY MINISTRIES, INC.

September 30, 2020 and 2019

	_	2020	2019
ASSETS Cash and cash equivalents Long-term investments Accounts receivable Related party receivable Accrued interest receivable		\$ 211,292 2,424,049 16,501 -0- 119,400	\$ 204,645 2,486,413 26,010 51,821 95,520
Note receivable		688,960	597,000
Property and equipment, net	-	89,553	98,809
	TOTAL ASSETS	\$3,549,755	\$3,560,218
LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS Liabilities: Accounts payable Credit cards payable Accrued wages payable Payroll taxes payable Deferred revenue Prepaid fees and pledges Line of credit	TOTAL LIABILITIES	\$ 16,284 395 12,677 21,617 8,824 318 -0- 60,115	\$ 27,171 3,614 -0- -0- 20,865 363 43,396 95,409
Net assets: Without donor restrictions With donor restrictions	TOTAL NET ASSETS	3,489,640 -0- 3,489,640	3,464,809 -0- 3,464,809
TOTAL LIABILIT	IES AND NET ASSETS	\$3,549,755	\$3,560,218

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES AND CHANGES IN NET ASSETS HIGHLANDS COMMUNITY MINISTRIES, INC.

For the years ended September 30, 2020 and 2019

		2020		2019
	Without	With		
	Donor Restrictions	Donor Restrictions	Total All Funds	Total All Funds
SUPPORT AND REVENUE:	Acstr letions	ACSTI ICTIONS	T unus	Fullus
Fees	\$1,895,548		\$1,895,548	\$2,468,976
Program income	171,224		171,224	209,504
Program grant and subsidies	277,849		277,849	178,400
Church pledges	-0-		-0-	99,497
SBA Grants-Cares Act	493,572		493,572	-0-
Gifts	68,921		68,921	35,001
Earnings on invested funds, net	86,897		86,897	102,592
Fundraising, net	12,798		12,798	37,926
Miscellaneous	10,327		10,327	42,709
Total Support and Revenue	3,017,136		3,017,136	3,174,605
EXPENSES:				, ,
Program services	2,689,116		2,689,116	2,757,066
Management and general	284,323		284,323	338,881
Total Expenses	2,973,439		2,973,439	3,095,947
Operating revenue over expenses	43,697		43,697	78,658
OTHER REVENUE				
Unrealized loss on investments	(18,866)		(18,866)	414_
INCREASE IN NET ASSETS	24,831		24,831	79,072
NET ASSETS AT BEGINNING OF				
PERIOD	3,464,809		3,464,809	3,385,737
NET ASSETS AT END OF PERIOD	\$3,489,640	-0-	\$3,489,640	\$3,464,809

STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES

HIGHLANDS COMMUNITY MINISTRIES, INC.

For the years ended September 30, 2020 and 2019

_		20	20		2019
-	Program Services	Management & Administrative	Fundraising	Total	Total
Accounting	\$ 28,903	\$ 28,832		\$ 57,735	\$ 12,276
Daycare	14,197			14,197	25,158
Depreciation	13,501			13,501	14,139
Food costs	123,225			123,225	174,287
IFAP payments	167,512			167,512	92,609
Insurance	33,625	12,981		46,606	41,077
Interest and bank fees	78	4,877		4,955	4,105
Miscellaneous	50,256	11,830		62,086	20,330
Occupancy	100,152	6,500		106,652	81,542
Office	16,817	24,379		41,196	28,214
Outreach	8,282			8,282	11,840
Postage	494	1,062		1,556	754
Printing	2,207	14,120		16,327	17,438
Programming and special events	49,414	200		49,614	88,038
Repairs and maintenance	99,476	3,175		102,651	114,885
Salary and benefits	1,922,251	165,816		2,088,067	2,252,388
Staff training	14,948	1,691		16,639	16,049
Telephone	4,186	8,860		13,046	15,383
Travel	316			316	1,779
Youth recreation expense	39,276			39,276	83,656
-	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		1		
TOTAL EXPENSES	\$2,689,116	\$284,323	-0-	\$2,973,439	\$3,095,947

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

HIGHLANDS COMMUNITY MINISTRIES, INC.

For the years ended September 30, 2020 and 2019

	2020	2019
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Revenue over expenses	\$ 24,831	\$ 79,072
Adjustments to reconcile revenue over expenses to		
cash used in operating activities:	40.504	
Depreciation	13,501	14,139
Decrease in accounts receivable	9,509	63,057
Increase in related party receivable	-0-	(51,821)
Increase in accrued interest receivable	(23,880)	(23,880)
Decrease in other assets	-0-	840
Decrease in accounts payable	(10,887)	(1,238)
Decrease in related party payable	-0-	(22,868)
Decrease in credit cards payable	(3,219)	(19,062)
Increase (decrease) in sales tax payable	-0-	(69)
Increase in accrued wages payable	12,677	-0-
Increase (decrease) in payroll taxes payable	21,617	(7,862)
Decrease in deferred revenue	(12,041)	(13,544)
Decrease in prepaid fees and pledges	(45)	(21,056)
Unrealized gain on investments	-0-	(414)
NET CASH PROVIDED BY (USED IN)		
OPERATING ACTIVITIES	32,063	(4,706)
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Purchase of building improvements	(4,245)	(23,230)
Net sales of securities	62,364	(129,140)
Increase in note receivable	(40,139)	-0-
NET CASH PROVIDED BY (USED IN)	(10,137)	
INVESTING ACTIVITIES	17,980	(152,370)
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Payments on line of credit	(43,396)	(72,213)
Proceeds from line of credit	-0-	115,609
NET CASH PROVIDED BY (USED IN)		113,007
FINANCING ACTIVITIES	(43,396)	43,396
NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH	6.647	(112 (22)
AND CASH EQUIVALENTS	6,647	(113,680)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year	204,645	318,325
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF YEAR _	\$211,292	\$ 204,645
SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURES		
Interest paid	\$ 1,187	\$ 3,670

HIGHLANDS COMMUNITY MINISTRIES, INC.

September 30, 2020 and 2019

NOTE A--NATURE OF ACTIVITIES AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Nature of Activities: Highlands Community Ministries, Inc. (the Organization) was established in 1970. Since that time, 23 congregations have joined together in a variety of servant ministries to benefit persons throughout the community. The congregations have pooled manpower, facilities and finances in this effort. The programs of the Organization include: two child enrichment centers, adult day care, outreach to older persons, individual and family financial assistance (IFAP) and youth recreation. The two child enrichment programs provide 70% of the program revenues.

Related Party: Highland Community Campus (HCC) is a related party under common control. HCC owns the building that houses several of the Organization's programs.

<u>Basis of Accounting</u>: The Organization follows accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. The financial statements are presented on an accrual basis.

<u>Financial Statement Presentation</u>: The Organization presents its financial statements in conformance with the disclosure and display requirements of the Financial Accounting Standards Board as set forth in Accounting Standards Codification (ASC) Topic 958, "*Not-for-Profit Entities*." ASC Topic 958 establishes standards for external financial reporting by nonprofit organizations. It requires that information regarding financial position and activities be reported in classes of net assets based on the existence or absence of externally donor-imposed restrictions.

<u>Cash and Cash Equivalents</u>: The Organization considers all highly liquid investments available for current use with an initial maturity of three months or less to be cash equivalents.

<u>Investments</u>: Investments in equity securities with readily determinable fair values and all investments in debt securities are reported at their fair values in the statement of financial position. Short-term investments consist of debt securities with original maturities of twelve months or less. Long-term investments consist of debt securities with original maturities greater than twelve months.

<u>Accounts Receivable</u>: Accounts receivable is comprised of primarily fees for program services, fiscal year grants and pledges.

HIGHLANDS COMMUNITY MINISTRIES, INC.

September 30, 2020 and 2019

NOTE A--NATURE OF ACTIVITIES AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES--CONTINUED

<u>Promises to Give</u>: Contributions are recognized when the donor makes a promise to give to the Organization that is, in substance, unconditional. Contributions that are restricted by the donor are reported as increases in net assets without donor restrictions if the restrictions expire in the fiscal year in which the contributions are recognized. All other donor-restricted contributions are reported as increases in net assets with donor restrictions. When a restriction expires, net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions.

<u>Contributions</u>: Contributions received are recorded as net assets with donor restrictions or net assets without donor restrictions depending on the existence or nature of any donor restrictions.

<u>Property and Equipment</u>: The Organization capitalizes property and equipment over \$5,000. Lesser amounts are expensed during the year in which they are incurred. Purchased property and equipment is capitalized at cost. Property and equipment are depreciated using the straight-line method over estimated useful lives ranging from five years for furniture and vehicles to fifteen years for leasehold improvements.

<u>Income Tax Status</u>: The Organization is a nonprofit organization that is exempt from income taxes under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code and classified by the Internal Revenue Service as other than a private foundation.

<u>Estimates</u>: The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect certain reported amounts and disclosures. Accordingly, actual results could differ from those estimates.

<u>Compensated Absences</u>: The amount for compensated absences has not been accrued because these costs cannot be reasonably estimated.

<u>Pension Plan</u>: Highlands Community Ministries, Inc. sponsors a defined contribution pension plan. The plan covers employees at least 21 years of age who worked for the Organization during two years of the preceding five years. The base employer contribution was 1% of the employee's base salary.

<u>Reclassification</u>: Certain amounts in the prior period financial statements have been reclassified to conform with the current period presentation.

HIGHLANDS COMMUNITY MINISTRIES, INC.

September 30, 2020 and 2019

NOTE B--INVESTMENTS AND FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The market value of the investments as of September 30, 2020 and 2019 are as follows:

_	20	20	201	.9
		Fair Market		Fair Market
_	Cost	Value	Cost	Value
Money market funds	\$ 56,035	\$ 56,035	\$ 84,227	\$ 84,227
Fixed income funds	512,473	605,877	482,949	541,163
Common and preferred stocks	590,757	741,019	436,825	614,595
Mutual funds	980,242	1,021,118	1,211,765	1,246,428
-	\$2,139,507	\$2,424,049	\$2,215,766	\$2,486,413

The following methods and assumptions were used by the Organization in estimating its fair value disclosures for financial instruments:

• Long-term investments: The fair values of investments are based on quoted market prices for those investments.

The following table presents the Organization's fair value hierarchy for the financial assets measured at fair value on a recurring basis.

	Fair Value Mea	surements at
	Reporting D	ate Using
		Quoted Prices In Active Markets For Identical
	Fair Value	Assets (Level 1)
September 30, 2020 Long-term investments	\$2,424,049	\$2,424,049
September 30, 2019 Long-term investments	\$2,486,413	\$2,486,413

NOTE C--COMMITMENTS

The Organization leases space at four properties under operating leases.

The first lease is for the daycare center located at Eastern Star Home. The lease commenced on June 1, 2012, and has an initial term of thirteen years, ending June 1, 2025. The lease requires no lease payments, but does require the Organization to maintain the interior and exterior of the property at the Organization's expense.

HIGHLANDS COMMUNITY MINISTRIES, INC.

September 30, 2020 and 2019

NOTE C--COMMITMENTS--CONTINUED

The second lease is for space at the Douglass Boulevard Christian Church building. The lease commenced July 1, 2012, with a term of one year and an annual renewal option.

The third lease is for space at the St. Paul United Methodist Church building. The lease commenced July 1, 2012, with a term of one year and an automatic annual renewal.

The fourth lease is for space at the Highlands Community Campus building. The lease commenced July 1, 2014, with a term of one year and an automatic annual renewal.

Rent expense under these leases totaled \$95,796 and \$69,856 for the years ended September 30, 2020 and 2019, respectively.

NOTE D--PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

Property and equipment at September 30, 2020 and 2019 are summarized follows:

	2020	2019
Vehicles	\$ 25,976	\$ 25,976
Office equipment	58,016	58,016
Program equipment	184,098	184,098
Leasehold improvements	183,155	178,910
	451,245	447,000
Less accumulated depreciation	(361,692)	(348,191)
	\$ 89,553	\$ 98,809

Depreciation expense totaled \$13,501 and \$14,139 for the years ended September 30, 2020 and 2019, respectively.

NOTE E--NOTE RECEIVABLE

The Organization has a promissory note receivable, dated September 30, 2015, from Highlands Community Campus (HCC), a related party, for advances to fund building improvements and operating expenses. The note bears interest at a fixed rate of 4.00% and matures on September 30, 2025. The note also included a standstill agreement of principal and interest for a period of five years until September 30, 2020. On September 30, 2020, the Organization and HCC mutually agreed to increase the note amount to \$688,960 and extend the standstill period through September 30, 2025. The note balance was \$688,960 and \$597,000 at September 30, 2020 and 2019, respectively.

HIGHLANDS COMMUNITY MINISTRIES, INC.

September 30, 2020 and 2019

NOTE F--LINE OF CREDIT

The Organization has a line of credit with a commercial bank in the amount of \$75,000 with an outstanding balance of \$-0- and \$43,396 at September 30, 2020 and 2019, respectively. The line of credit is due on demand and has an interest rate of 0.2%. The line of credit is secured by a certificate of deposit in the amount of \$75,000.

NOTE G--DATE OF MANAGEMENT REVIEW

The Organization has evaluated subsequent events through October 27, 2021, the date which the financial statements were available to be issued.

In December 2019, a novel (new) coronavirus was first detected in China, and has now spread globally, with resulting business and social disruption. The coronavirus was declared a Public Health Emergency of International Concern by the World Health Organization on January 30, 2020 and a national emergency by the President of the United States on March 13, 2020. The operations and business results of the Organization could be materially adversely affected. The extent to which the coronavirus may impact business activity or investment results will depend on future developments which are highly uncertain and cannot be predicted at this time.

NOTE H--LIQUIDITY AND AVAILABILITY OF FINANCIAL ASSETS

The following reflects the Organization's financial assets as of the balance sheet date, reduced by amounts not available for general use because of contractual or donor-imposed restrictions within one year of the balance sheet date. Amounts not available include amounts restricted by donors to periods beyond the year ended September 30, 2020.

Financial assets at year-end	2020 \$2,651,842	2019 \$2,717,068
Less those unavailable for general expenditures within one year: None		-0-
Financial assets available to meet cash needs for general expenditures within one year	\$2,651,842	\$2,717,068

The Organization monitors its liquidity so that it is able to meet its operating needs and other contractual commitments while maximizing the investment of its excess operating cash.

Supplementary Schedules

COMBINING STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION - OPERATING CENTERS

HIGHLANDS COMMUNITY MINISTRIES, INC.

September 30, 2020

SCHEDULE 1

	I otal Operating	Centers	211,292	16,501	89,553	119,400	\$3,549,755		16,284	8,824	34,612	60,115	-0-	2 5 40 755	\$3,249,733
		Recreation	\$10 00%)))			\$10,998		\$ 633 \$		372	1,005	9,993		\$10,998
	5 2	Assistance	\$39 540				\$39,540		\$ 1,968		874	2,842	36.698	\$20.540	\$39,240
	_	Persons	826 874	0000			\$26,874		\$ 724		1,382	2,106	24.768	476 976	\$70,8/4
		Adult Day			\$237		\$237					I	\$237	1000	\$7.27
7	Star	Home	\$151,047	6,818	962'99		\$224,461		\$ 4,475	1,761	6,773	13,009	211.452	0004 461	\$224,401
St. Paul	Douglass	Day Care	\$192,629	9,683	18,476		\$220,788		\$ 6,369	7,063	10,294	24,121	196.667	000000	\$770,/88
	Central	Ошсе	\$ 211,292		688,960 4,244	119,400	Total Assets \$3,026,857		\$ 2,115		14,917	s 17,032	3.009.825	200000	3 \$3,020,837
SCHEDULE I		SEESSA	Cash Investments	Accounts receivable	Note receivable Property, plant and equipment, net	Accrued interest receivable	Total Asset	LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES	Accounts payable Credit and mayable	Deferred Revenue	Other current liabilities:	Total liabilities	Net Assets: With donor restrictions Without donor restrictions	A 4-7-16 20-2-20-20-20-20-20-20-20-20-20-20-20-20	I otal Liabilities and Net Assets \$3,026,837

COMBINING STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION - OPERATING CENTERS

HIGHLANDS COMMUNITY MINISTRIES, INC.

September 30, 2019

SCHEDULE 2	

	land Total th Operating ation Centers	\$ 204,645 \$16,441 2,486,413 26,010 51,821	98,809	\$16,441 \$3,560,218	\$ 43,396 \$10,638 27,171 3,614 20,865 363	10,638 95,409 5,803 3,464,800	
	Individual & Highland Family Youth Assistance Recreation	\$31,713 \$16		\$31,713 \$16	\$ 4,269 \$10	4,269 10	
	Outreach Individual Colder Fan Assis	\$27,793 \$31		\$27,793	\$ 1,597 \$ 4	1,597 4	
	Out Adult Day Per	\$2	\$476	\$476 \$2	69	700	
	Eastern Star Home A	\$164,450 12,248	75,240	\$251,938	\$ 4,295	8,442	001,012
St. Paul	Day Care	\$218,975 13,762	23,093	\$255,830	\$ 1,636 3,614 16,718	21,968	700,007
	Central	\$ 204,645 2,027,041 51,821 597,000	95,520	Total Assets \$2,976,027	**************************************	abilities 48,495	766,176,7
		ASSETS Cash Investments Accounts receivable Related party receivable Note receivable	Property, plant and equipment, net Accrued interest receivable	Total	LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES Liabilities: Line of credit Accounts payable Credit card payable Deferred Revenue Other current liabilities:	Total liabilities Net Assets: With donor restrictions Without Appre restrictions	Without dollor resultations

COMBINING STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES - OPERATING CENTERS

HIGHLANDS COMMUNITY MINISTRIES, INC.

For the year ended September 30, 2020

SCHEDULE 3

SCHEDULES								
		St. Paul				, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	Ē
	Central	Douglass	Eastern Star		Outreach Older	Individual & Family	Highland	Total Operating
	Office	Day Care	Home	Adult Day	Persons	Assistance	Recreation	Centers
SUPPORT AND REVENUE								
Fees	\$ 18,008	\$1,038,863	\$ 753,106		\$ 29,385	\$ 56,136	\$ 50	\$1,895,548
Program income	295				72,782	43,735	54,412	171,224
Program grant and subsidies Church pledges					86,894	190,955		277,849
Gifts	43,921				10,590	14,410		68,921
SBA Grants-Cares Act	431,247	37,050	25,275					493,572
Earnings on invested funds	71,828	6,893	5,405		962	1,415	394	86,897
Fundraising	8,040					4,758		12,798
Miscellaneous	10,953	(626)						10,327
	,	;			,	3		1
Total Support and Revenue	584,292	1,082,180	783,786		200,613	311,409	54,856	3,017,136
EXPENSES								
Program services	284 323	1,211,550	893,860	\$3,116	193,068	296,979	90,543	2,689,116
Total Expenses	284,323	1,211,550	893,860	3,116	193,068	296,979	90,543	2,973,439
	000	(000000)	(110,074)	0110	7 5 15	14 420	(10) 30)	202 64
Operating revenue over (under) expenses	606,667	(0/5,8/1)	(110,0/4)	(3,110)	/,245	14,430	(/00,66)	42,097
OTHER EXPENSES								
Unrealized loss on investments	(15,589)	(1,499)	(1,176)		(209)	(308)	(85)	(18,866)
Revenue over (under) expenses	\$284,380	\$ (130,869)	\$(111,250)	\$(3,116)	\$ 7,336	\$ 14,122	\$(35,772)	\$ 24,831

COMBINING STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES - OPERATING CENTERS

HIGHLANDS COMMUNITY MINISTRIES, INC.

For the year ended September 30, 2019

SCHEDULE 4

	Central	St. Paul Douglass Blvd Day Care	Eastern Star Home	Adult Day	Outreach Older Persons	Individual & Family Assistance	Highland Youth Recreation	Total Operating Centers
SUPPORT AND REVENUE Fees		\$1,393,191	\$1,068,174	\$ 7,611				\$2,468,976
Program income Program grant and subsidies Church pledges	\$ 4,341 540 12,935			3,047	\$ 77,238 74,001 23,406	\$ 250 103,859 60,109	\$127,675	209,504 178,400 99,497
Cuts Earnings on invested funds Fundraising Miscellaneous	82,743 82,625 37,937 42,510	9,518	7,148 (11)		1,208	1,378	715	33,001 102,592 37,926 42,709
Total Support and Revenue_	210,633	1,402,709	1,075,311	10,658	179,248	167,656	128,390	3,174,605
EXPENSES Program services Management and general	338,881	1,270,201	975,507	49,147	174,818	168,693	118,700	2,757,066
Total Expenses	338,881	1,270,201	975,507	49,147	174,818	168,693	118,700	3,095,947
Operating revenue over (under) expenses	(128,248)	132,508	99,804	(38,489)	(4,430)	(1,037)	069'6	78,658
OTHER REVENUE Unrealized gain on investments	333	38	29		5	9	8	414
Revenue over (under) expenses	\$(127,915)	\$ 132,546	\$ 99,833	\$(38,489)	\$ 4,435	\$ (1,031)	\$ 9,693	\$ 79,072

LOUISVILLE METRO COUNCIL NEIGHBORHOOD DEVELOPMENT FUND SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURE REQUIRED FOR REQUESTS BY CHURCHES, RELIGIOUS OR FAITH-BASED ORGANIZATIONS

It is the policy of the Louisville/Jefferson County Metro Council that no appropriation to a Church, to a religious or faith-based organization, or to any organization whose activities support a Church or religious or faith-based organization will be approved unless the prospective grantee clearly demonstrates, in writing, that it is committed to compliance with each of the following conditions and requirements.

Legal Name of Applicant Organization: mmunity Ministries, Tw As in the case of all legislative enactments, the appropriation must be for a public purpose. In other words, the appropriation must have a secular legislative purpose to support a program which benefits the public, and which has been, or could be undertaken by the government. The appropriation must be totally and demonstrably earmarked for the beneficiary activity or program with no tangible or significantly intangible benefit inuring to the organization. Specifically, the appropriation may not fund equipment used by the organization, nor may it be used for improvements to real or personal property owned by the grantee church or organization. The beneficiary activity or program must be open to the public as opposed to being restricted to church or organization members or affiliates. The grantee church or organization may not use public funds in any way that involves worship, religious instruction, or religious practice. Public funds involved in the grant may not be used to support a school or any program of instruction operated by the grantee church or organization, or in its name. The grantee organization may not use public funds in any way that involves proselytization or self-promotion of the organization. The grantee church or organization must establish and maintain a system of recordkeeping which clearly and completely documents its use of the public funds involved in the grant. **SIGNATURE** I agree under the penalty of law to comply with all the items in this disclosure. I am aware my organization will not be eligible for funding if investigation at any time shows falsification. If falsification is shown after funding has been approved, any allocations already received and expended are subject to be repaid. I further certify that I am legally authorized to sign this disclosure for the applying organization. Date: 7/22/JOS/
Title: Executive Director
Email: Hourden Dhemlongille.or Signature of Legal Signatory: 1 Legal Signatory (please print) Extension:



Kentucky Secretary of State Michael G. Adams

HIGHLANDS COMMUNITY MINISTRIES, INC.

File Annual Report

File Statement of Change of Principal Office

File Statement of Change of registered Agent / Registered Address

Printable Forms

Additional Services

Certificates

General Information

Organization Number

0022972

Name

HIGHLANDS COMMUNITY MINISTRIES, INC.

Profit or Non-Profit

N - Non-profit

Company Type

KCO - Kentucky Corporation

Status Standing A - Active G - Good

State

KY

File Date

5/4/1970 5/4/1970

Organization Date Last Annual Report

6/7/2021

Principal Office

1228 E. BRECKINRIDGE ST.

BOX #2

LOUISVILLE, KY 40204

Registered Agent

TROY BURDEN

1228 EAST BRECKINRIDGE ST

LOUISVILLE, KY 40204

Current Officers

President

TOM COURSEN

Vice President

SUSAN STOPHER

Secretary

LAURI WADE

Treasurer

ERIC HOFFMANN

Director

MARTY HAGEMAN

Director

KEVIN CHILDRESS

Director	MAUREEN NORRIS, PHD

Director ALICIA BLOOS

Director MICHAEL ACKERMAN

DirectorMICHAEL BOYDDirectorKAREN O'HARADirectorJENNIFER PORTER

Director JIM KIMMEL
Director JUDY ZITTER
Director DAVID GIBSON
Director HAROLD BALDWIN

Director ANNELUISE MONTGOMERY

Director ELISABETH WALKER

DirectorKEN CORDLEDirectorPATRICIA WILLISDirectorKENNETH HOWELL

DirectorTOM HERMANDirectorLESLIE FOWLERDirectorJOHN TICHNORDirectorCHERYL BRANCHDirectorMARY KAY FLEGE

DirectorBEN HARRISDirectorROSIE SPRAWLSDirectorJOAN WINKLER

Individuals / Entities listed at time of formation

Director LOWELL ARMSTRONG

DirectorCHAS L TIMBLERDirectorALICIA RICKERTDirectorMARGARET STRIEPEDirectorEDGAR C RITCHIEIncorporatorEDGAR RITCHIE

Images available online

Documents filed with the Office of the Secretary of State on September 15, 2004 or thereafter are available as scanned images or PDF documents. Documents filed prior to September 15, 2004 will become available as the images are created.

Annual Report	6/7/2021	1 page	PDF	
Annual Report	4/29/2020	1 page	PDF	
Annual Report Amendment	9/10/2019	1 page	PDF	
Annual Report	4/25/2019	1 page	PDF	
Annual Report	5/15/2018	1 page	PDF	
Registered Agent name/address change	4/26/2017 10:41:19 AM	1 page	PDF	
Annual Report	4/26/2017	1 page	PDF	
Annual Report	6/30/2016	1 page	PDF	
Annual Report	3/9/2015	1 page	PDF	
Principal Office Address Change	7/22/2014 6:01:24 PM	1 page	PDF	
Annual Report	3/25/2014	1 page	tiff	PDF
Annual Report	2/21/2013	1 page	tiff	PDF
Registered Agent name/address change	3/27/2012 3:38:23 PM	1 page	PDF	

Annual Report	2/22/2012	1 page	tiff	PDF
Annual Report	2/9/2011	2 pages	tiff	PDF
Annual Report	3/5/2010	2 pages	tiff	PDF
Annual Report	1/14/2009	3 pages	tiff	PDF
Annual Report	1/18/2008	2 pages	tiff	PDF
Annual Report	1/12/2007	2 pages	tiff	PDF
Annual Report	1/26/2006	3 pages	tiff	PDF
Annual Report	2/16/2005	1 page	tiff	PDF
Annual Report	5/2/2003	2 pages	tiff	PDF
Annual Report	3/27/2002	2 pages	tiff	PDF
Annual Report	4/17/2001	2 pages	tiff	PDF
Annual Report	4/19/1999	2 pages	tiff	PDF
Annual Report	4/24/1998	2 pages	tiff	PDF
Annual Report	7/1/1997	2 pages	tiff	PDF
Annual Report	7/1/1996	2 pages	tiff	PDF
Annual Report	7/1/1995	2 pages	tiff	PDF
Annual Report	3/24/1994	2 pages	tiff	PDF
Annual Report	3/17/1993	2 pages	tiff	PDF
Annual Report	3/18/1992	2 pages	tiff	PDF
Annual Report	7/1/1991	1 page	tiff	PDF
Annual Report	7/1/1990	2 pages	tiff	PDF
Annual Report	7/1/1989	2 pages	tiff	PDF
Annual Report	7/1/1988	1 page	tiff	PDF

Assumed Names

Activity History

Filing	File Date	Effective Date	Org. Referenced
Annual report	6/7/2021 5:28:17 PM	6/7/2021 5:28:17 PM	
Annual report	4/29/2020 1:37:38	4/29/2020 1:37:38	
Annual report	PM	PM	
Amendment to annual report	9/10/2019 11:58:31	9/10/2019 11:58:31	
Amendment to annual report	AM	AM	
Annual report	4/25/2019 2:58:28	4/25/2019 2:58:28	
Airidai report	PM	PM	
Annual report	5/15/2018 5:26:09	5/15/2018 5:26:09	
Allitual report	PM	PM	
Annual report	4/26/2017 10:49:34	4/26/2017 10:49:34	
Annual report	AM	AM	
Registered agent address change	4/26/2017 10:41:19	4/26/2017 10:41:19	
registered agent address change	⁷ AM	AM	
Annual report	6/30/2016 12:59:17	6/30/2016 12:59:17	
Annual report	PM	PM	
Annual report	3/9/2015 1:29:22 PM	3/9/2015 1:29:22 PM	
Principal office change	7/22/2014 6:01:24	7/22/2014 6:01:24	
i fillolpai oliloe change	PM	PM	
Annual report	3/25/2014 2:10:33	3/25/2014	
Amaa report	PM	3/20/20 14	
Annual report	2/21/2013 9:20:00	2/21/2013	
, will do to	AM	LIL 1140 10	

Registered agent address change PM 3/27/2012 3:38:23 3/27/2012 3:38:23 PM 2/22/2012 9:38:55 Annual report 2/22/2012 AM Annual report 2/9/2011 4:21:36 PM 2/9/2011 Annual report 3/5/2010 1:43:41 PM 3/5/2010 1/14/2009 5:18:08 Annual report 1/14/2009 PM 1/18/2008 2:20:15 Annual report 1/18/2008 PM

Annual report 1/12/2007 1:33:13

PM

1/12/2007

1/26/2006

Annual report 1/26/2006 11:37:36

AM

Microfilmed Images

Microfilm images are not available online. They can be ordered by faxing a Request For Corporate Documents to the Corporate Records Branch at 502-564-5687.

Annual Report	2/14/2005	1 page
Annual Report	3/24/2004	2 pages
Annual Report	5/2/2003	2 pages
Annual Report	3/27/2002	2 pages
Annual Report	4/17/2001	2 pages
Annual Report	5/1/2000	2 pages
Annual Report	4/19/1999	2 pages
Annual Report	4/24 /1998	2 pages
Annual Report	7/1/1997	2 pages
Annual Report	7/1/1996	2 pages
Annual Report	7/1/1995	2 pages
Annual Report	3/24/1994	2 pages
Annual Report	3/17/1993	2 pages
Annual Report	3/18/1992	2 pages
Annual Report	7/1/1991	1 page
Annual Report	7/1/1990	2 pages
Annual Report	7/1/1989	2 pages
Annual Report	7/1/1988	1 page
Statement of Change	9/29/1982	2 pages
Annual Report	5/24/1971	10 pages
Articles of Incorporation	5/4/1970	5 pages

Contact Site Map

Privacy Security Disclaimer Accessibility

© Commonwealth of Kentucky All rights reserved.